The Essence of

The Essence of series

on Ghristianity

Edited with an Introduction by
Hunter Lewis




The Essence of Edward Gibbon

on Christianity






The Essence of
Edward Gibbon

on Christianity

Edited with an Introduction by
Hunter Lewis



J \
The Essence of . . . series of books are edited versions
of great works of moral philosophy, distilled to reveal
the essence of their authors’ thought and argument.
To read the complete, unedited version of this work,
and see the excised passages, please visit our website at
www.AxiosPress.com.

Axios Press

PO Box 457

Edinburg, VA 22824

888.542.9467 info@axiosinstitute.org

The Essence of Edward Gibbon on Christianity © 2017 by Axios Press . All
rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. No part of this
book may be used or reproduced in any manner whatsoever without writ-
ten permission except in the case of brief quotations used in critical arti-
cles and reviews.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Gibbon, Edward, 1737-1794, author. | Lewis, Hunter, editor.

Title: The essence of Edward Gibbon on Christianity / edited with an
introduction by Hunter Lewis.

Description: Edinburg, VA : Axios, [2017] | Series: The essence of... series
| Includes index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2016054508 (print) | LCCN 2016054799 (ebook) | ISBN
9781604191127 (paperback) | ISBN 9781604191134 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Gibbon, Edward, 1737-1794. History of the decline and
fall of the Roman Empire. | Gibbon, Edward, 1737-1794--Political and
social views. | Christianity--Controversial literature--History and criti-
cism. | Church history--Primitive and early church, ca. 30-600--Histori-
ography. | Rome--History--Empire, 30 B.C.-476 A.D.--Historiography. |
Byzantine Empire--Historiography.

Classification: LCC DG311 .G55 2017 (print) | LCC DG311 (ebook) | DDC
270.1--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2016054508



Contents

Introduction . ......o.ueenee I

XV. The Progress of the Christian Religion, and

the Sentiments, Manners, Numbers, and

Condition of the Primitive Christians. .. ... 1
Parcl ..o 11
PartIl ..o 16
ParcIIL ..o 25
Parc IV oo 34
Part V. o 38
Part VI oo 42
Parte VIL o 48
Parc IX. o 54

XVI. The Conduct of the Roman Government
towards the Christians, from the Reign

of Nero to That of Constantine ............ 59
Parcl ..o 59
PartIl ..o 66

R
0‘0

v



vi % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

PartIIL .. 71
Parce IV oo 79
Part V. oo 89
Pare VI ..o 95
Pare VIL ... 100
Pare VIIL. . ..o 105



Introduction

\DWARD GIBBON (1737-1794) is best known as
— the author of the multi-volume Decline and Fall
dof the Roman Empire. This work is still read for

its wit and style as well as its comprehensive treatment
of almost thirteen hundred years of ancient Roman
and Byzantine history. The present volume presents the
essence of the last two chapters of volume one, which
together describe early Christianity and its effect on
the Empire. These chapters were read by many as a not
very subtle attack on religion, a sensational charge at
the time. Gibbon responded that he was in fact a per-
fectly orthodox believer but that

the theologian may indulge the pleasing
task of describing Religion as she descended
from Heaven, arrayed in her native pu-

rity. A more melancholy duty is imposed

% 1



2 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

on the historian. He must discover the in-
evitable mixture of error and corruption,
which she contracted in a long residence
upon earth, amonga weak and degenerate

race of beings.

It no doubt added considerable fuel to the fire that
the author summed up the theme of his great work
as “the triumph of barbarism and religion.” And that
he clearly admired the widespread religious tolerance
in the Roman world which was initially challenged
by the tenets of Judaism and then completely over-
thrown both by Christian beliefs and by exasperated

Roman attempt to extirpate them:

The various modes of worship which pre-
vailed in the Roman world, were all con-
sidered by the people, as equally true, by
the philosopher as equally false; and by the

magistrate, as equally useful.
He added that

toleration produced not only a mutual in-

dulgence, but even religious concord.

Gibbon did not welcome controversy. He preferred
calm and concord in his own life, time to read and
reflect. He tellingly stated that “I never make the mis-
take of arguing with people for whose opinions I
have no respect.” and added that his scholarly work



Introduction < 3

“supplied each day, each hour, with a perpetual source
of independent and rational pleasure.” He was never so
happy as when browsing bookshops in London. After
the completion of his history in 1787, he wrote:

I will not dissemble the first emotions of
joy on the recovery of my freedom, and,
perhaps, the establishment of my fame.
But my pride was soon humbled, and a so-
ber melancholy was spread over my mind
by the idea that I had taken an everlasting
leave of an old and agreeable companion,
and that whatsoever might be the future
fate of my history, the life of the historian

must be short and precarious.

Begun in 1772, with the first volume appearing
in 1776 and the last 1788, the Decline and Fall of the
Roman Empire required fifteen years to write and
twelve to publish. Here is how Gibbon described its

original conception, eight years before beginning it:

...Icontinued myjourney... to Rome, where
I arrived in the beginning of October. My
temper is not very susceptible of enthusi-
asm, and the enthusiasm which I do not feel
I have ever scorned to affect. But, at the dis-
tance of twenty-five years, I can neither for-
get nor express the strong emotions which

agitated my mind as I first approached and



4 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

entered the eternal city. After a sleepless
night, I trod, with a lofty step, the ruins
of the Forum; each memorable spot where
Romulus stood, or Tully spoke, or Caesar
fell, was at once present to my eye; and sev-
eral days of intoxication were lost or en-
joyed before I could descend to a cool and
minute investigation. . .. It was at Rome,
on the 15th of October, 1764, as I sat mus-
ing amidst the ruins of the Capitol, while
the barefooted friars were singing vespers
in the Temple of Jupiter, that the idea of
writing the decline and fall of the city first
started to my mind. But my original plan
was circumscribed to the decay of the city
rather than of the empire: and, though my
reading and reflections began to point to-
wards that object, some years elapsed, and
several avocations intervened, before I was
seriously engaged in the execution of that

laborious work.

Gibbon’s grandfather had made a fortune, and this
inheritance gave him the leisure to choose his own pur-
suits. British society of the day included notable think-
ers such as Samuel Johnson and David Hume, the
latter a particular admirer, but upper class and court
circles were anything but intellectually inclined. Leg-

end has it that Gibbon brought round a copy of the



Introduction ** 5

second volume of his work to present to the Duke of
Gloucester, brother of the King George III, and was
greeted with: “Another d-mnd thick, square book!
Always, scribble, scribble, scribble! Eh! Mr. Gibbon?”
Other accounts attribute this remark to the Duke of
Cumberland when he encountered Gibbon writing in
the garden of a hotel in Europe.

Gibbon’s accomplishments are all the more remark-
able given the details of his personal life. The eldest
of seven children, six of whom died before reaching
adulthood, in his own childhood he was in contin-
ual poor health and nearly died several times. Neither
parent paid much attention to him, perhaps from a
belief he would die too. His mother, Judith, herself
died when he was ten, and his father left London, with
the result that he was largely raised by an aunt, Catha-
rine Porten, who encouraged his reading and to whom
he was very devoted.

The man who became a commanding intellectual
presence in Europe was only five feet tall and in later
life had trouble controlling his weight, partly from
physical inactivity. There is a story that he was stay-
ing at an English country house for the weekend and
on departure found that his hat was missing. He was
puzzled because he had not once stepped foot out of
doors while there.

On becominga teenager, his health suddenly improved,
which led to his being enrolled at Oxford at fifteen. He



6 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

was unhappy there and soon had to leave because of his
decision to convert to Roman Catholicism. Not only
could a Roman Catholic not stay at Oxford; any pub-
lic career would have been barred, so his father packed
him off to a Calvinist minister in Lausanne, Daniel
Pavillard, for re-indoctrination.

Life in this household was austere, but suited Gib-
bon, and enabled him to complete his education in the
classics and learn French so fluently it became his pri-
mary language. After alittle over ayear, he re-embraced
the Church of England. As Gibbon remarked com-
placently: “I suspended my religious enquiries, acqui-
escing with implicit belief in the tenets and mysteries
which are adopted by the general consent of Catholics
and Protestants.” Reading between the lines, this seems
to mean that the differences no longer seemed to him
worth worrying over, or perhaps by then he had in his
own mind abandoned both. In Lausanne, Gibbon also
met Voltaire and struck up a lifetime friendship with a
young Swiss scholar named Georges Deyverdun, with
whom he would collaborate on several later books unre-
lated to Rome.

Gibbon’s conflict with his father, however, soon took
a new form. The young student met an impoverished
Swiss gitl, Suzanne Curchod, daughter of another cleric,
and proposed marriage to her. The Curchods had
no money, so Gibbon’s father forbade the marriage.
Gibbon later noted that: “Without his consent I was



Introduction < 7

destitute and helpless. I sighed as alover, I obeyed asa
son.” Apparently, Suzanne may also have been unwill-
ing to leave Switzerland. Subsequently, she married
Jacques Necker, who became stupendously rich and
head of French finance under Louis XV of France.
Louis’s dismissal of this intelligent reformer is con-
sidered to be one of the major factors precipitating
the French Revolution. Madame Necker’s daughter
also became famous as the intellectually formidable
Madame de Stael. In later years, Gibbon and Madame
Necker resumed their friendship in Paris, although
with no hint of romance. Gibbon never married;
romance, like religion, was presumably too agitat-
ing and threatening to the calm, trouble free life he
sought. He commented that: “I was never less alone
than when by myself.”

From 1760-1762, Gibbon served as a captain in
the Hampshire militia, which he said gave him an
insight into ancient Roman military campaigns.
In 1774, he entered Parliament, but is supposed to
have never spoken there, which was highly unusual,
then or now, but which also helped sharpen his eye
as a political historian. In addition, he received an
appointment to the Board of Trade which con-
siderably increased his income. When that disap-
peared following the fall of Lord North’s govern-
ment in 1782, incident to the loss of the American

colonies, Gibbon decided in 1783 to economize



8 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

by moving back to Switzerland. There he shared a
house belonging to his friend Deyverdun with a
garden and lovely views overlooking Lake Laus-
anne. As Gibbon remarked about the reduction in
his income: “I am indeed rich, since my income is
superior to my expenses, and my expense is equal to
my wishes.” In Lausanne, Gibbon found the time to
complete his history, which he then brought back
to London for publication. Returning to Lausanne
in 1789, his happiness was dimmed by the death of
Deyverdun. Ill health brought him back again to
London in 1793 and he died, either of natural causes
or of his treatments, in 1794.

Gibbon’s personal and political reflections continue
to resonate. About himself, he said: “We improve our-
selves by victories over ourself. There must be contests,
and you must win.” About societies, he said: “All that
is human must retrograde if it does not advance.” And
also: “Our sympathy [as human beings] is cold to the
relation of distant misery” About history and politics,
his cool, ironic tone, imbedded in a majestic style of
writing that has often been imitated but never quite
duplicated, is particularly memorable:

... The reign of Antoninus is marked by
the rare advantage of furnishing very few
materials for history, which is indeed little
more than the register of the crimes, fol-

lies, and misfortunes of mankind.



Introduction < 9

... [About ancient Athens:] In the end,
more than freedom, they wanted security.
They wanted a comfortable life, and they
lost it all—security, comfort, and freedom.
When the Athenians finally wanted not
to give to society but for society to give
to them, when the freedom they wished
for most was freedom from responsibil-
ity, then Athens ceased to be free and was

never free again.

... The wisdom and authority of the legisla-
tor are seldom victorious in a contest with

the vigilant dexterity of private interest.”

About the relative merits of Roman paganism,
ancient Roman philosophy, and early Christianity,
Gibbon had many observations, and he offered them
more freely than one might have expected, given the
age in which he lived and his desire not to engage
in pitched battles with outraged Christian clerics
or endanger his standing as a member of the British

political establishment.

Hunter Lewis






Cﬁapter XV.

The Progress of the
Christian Religion, and
the Sentiments, Manners,
Numbers, and Condition
of the Primitive Christians

Parc L.

CANDID BUT RATIONAL inquiry into the
Aprogress and establishment of Christianity
may be considered as a very essential part
of the history of the Roman Empire. While that great
body was invaded by open violence, or undermined by
slow decay, a pure and humble religion gently insinu-

ated itself into the minds of men, grew up in silence

and obscurity, derived new vigor from opposition, and

R
0‘0

11



12 + THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

finally erected the triumphant banner of the cross on
the ruins of the Capitol. . ..

But this inquiry, however useful or entertaining,
is attended with two peculiar difficulties. The scanty
and suspicious materials of ecclesiastical history sel-
dom enable us to dispel the dark cloud that hangs over
the first age of the church. The great law of impartial-
ity too often obliges us to reveal the imperfections of
the uninspired teachers and believers of the gospel;
and, to a careless observer, their faults may seem to
cast a shade on the faith which they professed. . ...

Our curiosity is naturally prompted to inquire by
what means the Christian faith obtained so remarkable
avictory over the established religions of the earth. ... It
will, perhaps, appear that it was most effectually favored
and assisted by the five following causes:

I. Theinflexible, and if we may use the expression,
the intolerant zeal of the Christians, derived, it
is true, from the Jewish religion, but purified
from the narrow and unsocial spirit, which,
instead of inviting, had deterred the Gentiles
from embracing the law of Moses.

II. The doctrine of a future life, improved by every
additional circumstance which could give weight
and efficacy to that important truth.

III. The miraculous powers ascribed to the primitive

church.



R

The Progress of the Christian Religion % 13

IV. The pure and austere morals of the Christians.

V. The union and discipline of the Christian
republic, which gradually formed an indepen-
dent and increasing state in the heart of the

Roman Empire.

We have already described the religious harmony of
the ancient world, and the facility with which the
most different and even hostile nations embraced, or
at least respected, each other’s superstitions. A sin-
gle people refused to join in the common intercourse
of mankind. The Jews, who, under the Assyrian and
Persian monarchies, had languished for many ages
the most despised portion of their slaves, emerged
from obscurity under the successors of Alexander;
and as they multiplied to a surprising degree in the
East, and afterwards in the West, they soon excited
the curiosity and wonder of other nations. The sullen
obstinacy with which they maintained their peculiar
rites and unsocial manners, seemed to mark them out
as a distinct species of men, who boldly professed, or
who faintly disguised, their implacable habits to the
rest of human kind. Neither the violence of Antio-
chus, nor the arts of Herod, nor the example of the
circumjacent nations, could ever persuade the Jews
to associate with the institutions of Moses the ele-

gant mythology of the Greeks. According to the



14 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

maxims of universal toleration, the Romans pro-
tected a superstition which they despised. . ..

... The devout and even scrupulous attachment to
the Mosaic religion, so conspicuous among the Jews
who lived under the second temple, becomes still
more surprising, if it is compared with the stubborn
incredulity of their forefathers. When the law was
given in thunder from Mount Sinai, when the tides
of the ocean and the course of the planets were sus-
pended for the convenience of the Israelites, and when
temporal rewards and punishments were the immedi-
ate consequences of their piety or disobedience, they
perpetually relapsed into rebellion against the visi-
ble majesty of their Divine King, placed the idols of
the nations in the sanctuary of Jehovah, and imitated
every fantastic ceremony that was practiced in the
tents of the Arabs, or in the cities of Phoenicia. As the
protection of Heaven was deservedly withdrawn from
the ungrateful race, their faith acquired a proportion-
able degree of vigor and purity.

The contemporaries of Moses and Joshua had
beheld with careless indifference the most amazing
miracles. Under the pressure of every calamity, the
belief of those miracles has preserved the Jews of a
later period from the universal contagion of idola-
try; and in contradiction to every known principle
of the human mind, that singular people seems to
have yielded a stronger and more ready assent to the



The Progress of the Christian Religion

traditions of their remote ancestors, than to the evi-
dence of their own senses. . . .

... The descendants of Abraham were flattered by
the opinion that they alone were the heirs of the cov-
enant, and they were apprehensive of diminishing the
value of their inheritance by sharing it too easily with
the strangers of the earth. . .. The religion of Moses
seems to be instituted for a particular country as well
as for a single nation; and if a strict obedience had
been paid to the order, that every male, three times
in the year, should present himself before the Lord
Jehovah, it would have been impossible that the Jews
could ever have spread themselves beyond the nar-
row limits of the promised land. That obstacle was
indeed removed by the destruction of the temple of
Jerusalem. . ..

Yet even in their fallen state, the Jews, still asserting
their lofty and exclusive privileges, shunned, instead
of courting, the society of strangers. They still insisted
with inflexible rigor on those parts of the law which it
was in their power to practice. Their peculiar distinc-
tions of days, of meats, and a variety of trivial though
burdensome observances, were so many objects of dis-
gust and aversion for the other nations, to whose
habits and prejudices they were diametrically oppo-
site. The painful and even dangerous rite of circumci-
sion was alone capable of repelling a willing proselyte
from the door of the synagogue.

*

15



16 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

Under these circumstances, Christianity offered
itself to the world, armed with the strength of the
Mosaic Law, and delivered from the weight of its
fetters. . . . The promise of divine favor, instead of
being partially confined to the posterity of Abraham,
was universally proposed to the freeman and the slave,
to the Greek and to the barbarian, to the Jew and to
the Gentile. Every privilege that could raise the pros-
elyte from earth to heaven, that could exalt his devo-
tion, secure his happiness, or even gratify that secret
pride which, under the semblance of devotion, insinu-
ates itself into the human heart, was still reserved for
the members of the Christian church; but at the same
time all mankind was permitted, and even solicited,
to accept the glorious distinction, which was not only
proffered as a favor, but imposed as an obligation. It
became the most sacred duty of a new convert to dif-
fuse among his friends and relations the inestimable
blessing which he had received, and to warn them
against a refusal that would be severely punished as a
criminal disobedience to the will of a benevolent but

all-powerful Deity.

Parc I1.

The enfranchisement of the church from the bonds
of the synagogue was a work, however, of some time

and of some difficulty. The Jewish converts, who



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 17

acknowledged Jesus in the character of the Mes-
siah foretold by their ancient oracles, respected him
as a prophetic teacher of virtue and religion; but
they obstinately adhered to the ceremonies of their
ancestors, and were desirous of imposing them on
the Gentiles, who continually augmented the num-
ber of believers. These Judaizing Christians seem to
have argued with some degree of plausibility from the
divine origin of the Mosaic Law, and from the immu-
table perfections of its great Author. They affirmed,
that if the Being, who is the same through all eternity,
had designed to abolish those sacred rites which had
served to distinguish his chosen people, the repeal of
them would have been no less clear and solemn than
their first promulgation: . . . that the Messiah himself,
and his disciples who conversed with him on earth,
instead of authorizing by their example the most
minute observances of the Mosaic law, would have
published to the world the abolition of those useless
and obsolete ceremonies, without suffering Christi-
anity to remain during so many years obscurely con-
founded among the sects of the Jewish church. . ..
The history of the church of Jerusalem affords a
lively proof of the necessity of those precautions, and
of the deep impression which the Jewish religion had
made on the minds of its sectaries. The first fifteen
bishops of Jerusalem were all circumcised Jews; and

the congregation over which they presided united



18 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

the Law of Moses with the doctrine of Christ. . . .
[But] the Jewish converts, or, as they were afterwards
called, the Nazarenes, who had laid the foundations
of the church, soon found themselves overwhelmed
by the increasing multitudes, that from all the various
religions of polytheism enlisted under the banner of
Christ: and the Gentiles, who, with the approbation
of their peculiar apostle, had rejected the intolerable
weight of the Mosaic ceremonies, at length refused to
their more scrupulous brethren the same toleration
which at first they had humbly solicited for their own
practice. The ruin of the temple of the city, and of the
public religion of the Jews, was severely felt by the
Nazarenes. . . . [ They] retired from the ruins of Jeru-
salem to the little town of Pella beyond the Jordan,
where that ancient church languished above sixty
years in solitude and obscurity. They still enjoyed the
comfort of making frequent and devout visits to the
Holy City, and the hope of being one day restored
to those seats which both nature and religion taught
them to love as well as to revere. But at length, under
the reign of Hadrian, the desperate fanaticism of the
Jews filled up the measure of their calamities; and the
Romans, exasperated by their repeated rebellions,
exercised the rights of victory with unusual rigor. The
emperor founded, under the name of Aclia Capito-
lina, a new city on Mount Sion, to which he gave the

privileges of a colony; and denouncing the severest



The Progress of the Christian Religion

penalties against any of the Jewish people who should
dare to approach its precincts, he fixed a vigilant garri-
son of a Roman cohort to enforce the execution of his
orders. The Nazarenes had only one way left to escape
the common proscription, and the force of truth was
on this occasion assisted by the influence of tempo-
ral advantages. They elected Marcus for their bishop,
a prelate of the race of the Gentiles, and most prob-
ably a native cither of Italy or of some of the Latin
provinces. At his persuasion, the most considerable
part of the congregation renounced the Mosaic Law,
in the practice of which they had persevered above
a century. By this sacrifice of their habits and preju-
dices, they purchased a free admission into the colony
of Hadrian, and more firmly cemented their union
with the Catholic Church.

When the name and honors of the church of Jeru-
salem had been restored to Mount Sion, the crimes of
heresy and schism were imputed to the obscure rem-
nant of the Nazarenes, which refused to accompany
their Latin bishop. They still preserved their former
habitation of Pella, spread themselves into the vil-
lages adjacent to Damascus, and formed an inconsid-
erable church in the city of Beroea, or, as it is now
called, of Aleppo, in Syria. The name of Nazarenes
was deemed too honorable for those Christian Jews,
and they soon received, from the supposed poverty
of their understanding, as well as of their condition,

*

P 19



20 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

the contemptuous epithet of Ebionites. In a few years
after the return of the church of Jerusalem, it became
a matter of doubt and controversy, whether a man
who sincerely acknowledged Jesus as the Messiah,
but who still continued to observe the Law of Moses,
could possibly hope for salvation. The humane tem-
per of Justin Martyr inclined him to answer this ques-
tion in the affirmative; and though he expressed him-
self with the most guarded diffidence, he ventured to
determine in favor of such an imperfect Christian,
if he were content to practice the Mosaic ceremo-
nies, without pretending to assert their general use
or necessity. But when Justin was pressed to declare
the sentiment of the church, he confessed that there
were very many among the orthodox Christians, who
not only excluded their Judaizing brethren from the
hope of salvation, but who declined any intercourse
with them in the common offices of friendship, hos-
pitality, and social life. The more rigorous opinion
prevailed, as it was natural to expect, over the milder;
and an eternal bar of separation was fixed between
the disciples of Moses and those of Christ. The unfor-
tunate Ebionites, rejected from one religion as apos-
tates, and from the other as heretics, found themselves
compelled to assume a more decided character; and
although some traces of that obsolete sect may be dis-
covered as late as the fourth century, they insensibly
melted away, either into the church or the synagogue.



The Progress of the Christian Religion

... From the acknowledged truth of the Jewish reli-
gion, the Ebionites had concluded that it could never
be abolished. From its supposed imperfections, the
Gnostics as hastily inferred that it never was insti-
tuted by the wisdom of the Deity. . ..

It has been remarked with more ingenuity than truth,
that the virgin purity of the church was never vio-
lated by schism or heresy before the reign of Trajan
or Hadrian, about one hundred years after the death
of Christ. We may observe with much more propri-
ety, that, during that period, the disciples of the Mes-
siah were indulged in a freer latitude, both of faith
and practice, than has ever been allowed in succeed-
ing ages. As the terms of communion were insensibly
narrowed, and the spiritual authority of the prevailing
party was exercised with increasing severity, many of
its most respectable adherents, who were called upon
to renounce, were provoked to assert their private
opinions, to pursue the consequences of their mis-
taken principles, and openly to erect the standard of
rebellion against the unity of the church. The Gnos-
tics were distinguished as the most polite, the most
learned, and the most wealthy of the Christian name;
and that general appellation, which expressed a supe-
riority of knowledge, was either assumed by their own
pride, or ironically bestowed by the envy of their
adversaries. They were almost without exception of

the race of the Gentiles, and their principal founders

% 21



22 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

seem to have been natives of Syria or Egypt, where the
warmth of the climate disposes both the mind and
the body to indolent and contemplative devotion.
The Gnostics blended with the faith of Christ many
sublime but obscure tenets, which they derived from
oriental philosophy, and even from the religion of
Zoroaster, concerning the eternity of matter, the exis-
tence of two principles, and the mysterious hierar-
chy of the invisible world. As soon as they launched
out into that vast abyss, they delivered themselves to
the guidance of a disordered imagination; and as the
paths of error are various and infinite, the Gnostics
were imperceptibly divided into more than fifty par-
ticular sects, of whom the most celebrated appear to
have been the Basilidians, the Valentinians, the Mar-
cionites, and, in a still later period, the Manichae-
ans. Each of these sects could boast of its bishops
and congregations, of its doctors and martyrs; and,
instead of the Four Gospels adopted by the church,
the heretics produced a multitude of histories, in
which the actions and discourses of Christ and of his
apostles were adapted to their respective tenets. The
success of the Gnostics was rapid and extensive. They
covered Asia and Egypt, established themselves in
Rome, and sometimes penetrated into the provinces
of the West. For the most part they arose in the sec-
ond century, flourished during the third, and were sup-
pressed in the fourth or fifth, by the prevalence of more



The Progress of the Christian Religion

fashionable controversies, and by the superior ascen-
dant of the reigning power. Though they constantly
disturbed the peace, and frequently disgraced the
name of religion, they contributed to assist rather than
to retard the progress of Christianity. The Gentile con-
verts, whose strongest objections and prejudices were
directed against the Law of Moses, could find admis-
sion into many Christian societies, which required not
from their untutored mind any belief of an anteced-
ent revelation. Their faith was insensibly fortified and
enlarged, and the church was ultimately benefited by
the conquests of its most inveterate enemies.

But whatever difference of opinion might subsist
between the Orthodox, the Ebionites, and the Gnos-
tics, concerning the divinity or the obligation of the
Mosaic Law, they were all equally animated by the
same exclusive zeal; and by the same abhorrence for
idolatry, which had distinguished the Jews from the
other nations of the ancient world. The philosopher,
who considered the system of polytheism as a compo-
sition of human fraud and error, could disguise a smile
of contempt under the mask of devotion, without
apprehending that either the mockery, or the com-
pliance, would expose him to the resentment of any
invisible, or, as he conceived them, imaginary powers.
But the established religions of Paganism were seen
by the primitive Christians in a much more odious

and formidable light. It was the universal sentiment

% 23



24 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

both of the church and of heretics, that the daemons
were the authors, the patrons, and the objects of idol-
atry. Those rebellious spirits, who had been degraded
from the rank of angels, and cast down into the infer-
nal pit, were still permitted to roam upon earth, to
torment the bodies, and to seduce the minds, of sin-
ful men. The daemons soon discovered and abused
the natural propensity of the human heart towards
devotion, and artfully withdrawing the adoration of
mankind from their Creator, they usurped the place
and honors of the Supreme Deity. By the success of
their malicious contrivances, they at once gratified
their own vanity and revenge, and obtained the only
comfort of which they were yet susceptible, the hope
of involving the human species in the participation of
their guilt and misery. It was confessed, or at least it
was imagined, that they had distributed among them-
selves the most important characters of polytheism,
one daemon assuming the name and attributes of
Jupiter, another of Asclepius, a third of Venus, and a
fourth perhaps of Apollo; and that, by the advantage
of their long experience and aerial nature, they were
enabled to execute, with suflicient skill and dignity,
the parts which they had undertaken. They lurked in
the temples, instituted festivals and sacrifices, invented
fables, pronounced oracles, and were frequently
allowed to perform miracles. The Christians, who, by

the interposition of evil spirits, could so readily explain



The Progress of the Christian Religion

every preternatural appearance, were disposed and
even desirous to admit the most extravagant fictions of
the Pagan mythology. But the belief of the Christian
was accompanied with horror. The most trifling mark
of respect to the national worship he considered as a
direct homage yielded to the daemon, and as an act of
rebellion against the majesty of God.

Part 111

In consequence of this opinion, it was the first but
arduous duty of a Christian to preserve himself pure
and undefiled by the practice of idolatry. The religion
of the nations was not merely a speculative doctrine
professed in the schools or preached in the temples.
The innumerable deities and rites of polytheism were
closely interwoven with every circumstance of business
or pleasure, of public or of private life; and it seemed
impossible to escape the observance of them, without,
at the same time, renouncing the commerce of man-
kind, and all the offices and amusements of society.
The important transactions of peace and war were pre-
pared or concluded by solemn sacrifices, in which the
magistrate, the senator, and the soldier, were obliged
to preside or to participate. The public spectacles
were an essential part of the cheerful devotion of the
Pagans, and the gods were supposed to accept, as the
most grateful offering, the games that the prince and

% 25



26 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

people celebrated in honor of their peculiar festivals.
The Christians, who with pious horror avoided the
abomination of the circus or the theatre, found him-
self encompassed with infernal snares in every conviv-
ial entertainment, as often as his friends, invoking the
hospitable deities, poured out libations to each oth-
er’s happiness. When the bride, struggling with well-
affected reluctance, was forced into hymeneal pomp
over the threshold of her new habitation, or when the
sad procession of the dead slowly moved towards the
funeral pile; the Christian, on these interesting occa-
sions, was compelled to desert the persons who were
the dearest to him, rather than contract the guilt inher-
ent to those impious ceremonies. Every art and every
trade that was in the least concerned in the framing or
adorning of idols was polluted by the stain of idolatry;
a severe sentence, since it devoted to eternal misery the
far greater part of the community, which is employed
in the exercise of liberal or mechanic professions. If
we cast our eyes over the numerous remains of antiq-
uity, we shall perceive, that besides the immediate rep-
resentations of the gods, and the holy instruments of
their worship, the elegant forms and agreeable fictions
consecrated by the imagination of the Greeks, were
introduced as the richest ornaments of the houses, the
dress, and the furniture of the Pagan. Even the arts of
music and painting, of eloquence and poetry, flowed
from the same impure origin. In the style of the fathers,



The Progress of the Christian Religion

Apollo and the Muses were the organs of the infernal
spirit; Homer and Virgil were the most eminent of his
servants; and the beautiful mythology which pervades
and animates the compositions of their genius, is des-
tined to celebrate the glory of the daemons. Even the
common language of Greece and Rome abounded
with familiar but impious expressions, which the
imprudent Christian might too carelessly utter, or
too patiently hear.

The dangerous temptations which on every side
lurked in ambush to surprise the unguarded believer,
assailed him with redoubled violence on the days
of solemn festivals. So artfully were they framed
and disposed throughout the year, that superstition
always wore the appearance of pleasure, and often
of virtue. Some of the most sacred festivals in the
Roman ritual were destined to salute the new calends
of January with vows of public and private felicity;
to indulge the pious remembrance of the dead and
living; to ascertain the inviolable bounds of prop-
erty; to hail, on the return of spring, the genial pow-
ers of fecundity; to perpetuate the two memorable
areas of Rome, the foundation of the city and that
of the republic, and to restore, during the humane
license of the Saturnalia, the primitive equality of
mankind. Some idea may be conceived of the abhor-
rence of the Christians for such impious ceremonies,

by the scrupulous delicacy which they displayed on

w27



28 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

a much less alarming occasion. On days of general
festivity, it was the custom of the ancients to adorn
their doors with lamps and with branches of laurel,
and to crown their heads with a garland of flowers.
This innocent and elegant practice might perhaps
have been tolerated as a mere civil institution. But it
most unluckily happened that the doors were under
the protection of the household gods, that the laurel
was sacred to the lover of Daphne, and that garlands
of flowers, though frequently worn as a symbol of joy
or mourning, had been dedicated in their first origin
to the service of superstition. The trembling Chris-
tians, who were persuaded in this instance to comply
with the fashion of their country, and the commands
of the magistrate, labored under the most gloomy
apprehensions, from the reproaches of his own con-
science, the censures of the church, and the denun-
ciations of divine vengeance.

Such was the anxious diligence which was required
to guard the chastity of the gospel from the infectious
breath of idolatry. The superstitious observances of
public or private rites were carelessly practiced, from
education and habit, by the followers of the established
religion. But as often as they occurred, they afforded
the Christians an opportunity of declaring and con-
firming their zealous opposition. By these frequent
protestations their attachment to the faith was con-
tinually fortified; and in proportion to the increase of



The Progress of the Christian Religion

zeal, they combated with the more ardor and success
in the holy war, which they had undertaken against the

empire of the demons.

The writings of Cicero represent in the most lively
colors the . .. uncertainty of the ancient philosophers
with regard to the immortality of the soul. When they
are desirous of arming their disciples against the fear
of death, they inculcate, as an obvious, though mel-
ancholy position, that the fatal stroke of our dissolu-
tion releases us from the calamities of life; and that
those can no longer suffer, who no longer exist. Yet
there were a few sages of Greece and Rome who had
conceived a more exalted, and, in some respects, a
juster idea of human nature, though it must be con-
fessed, that in the sublime inquiry, their reason had
been often guided by their imagination, and that
their imagination had been prompted by their van-
ity. When they viewed with complacency the extent
of their own mental powers, when they exercised the
various faculties of memory, of fancy, and of judg-
ment, in the most profound speculations, or the most
important labors, and when they reflected on the
desire of fame, which transported them into future
ages, far beyond the bounds of death and of the grave,
they were unwilling to confound themselves with

the beasts of the field, or to suppose that a being,

% 29



30 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

for whose dignity they entertained the most sincere
admiration, could be limited to a spot of earth, and
to a few years of duration. With this favorable pre-
possession they summoned to their aid the science,
or rather the language, of Metaphysics. They soon dis-
covered, that as none of the properties of matter will
apply to the operations of the mind, the human soul
must consequently be a substance distinct from the
body, pure, simple, and spiritual, incapable of disso-
lution, and susceptible of a much higher degree of
virtue and happiness after the release from its corpo-
real prison. From these specious and noble principles,
the philosophers who trod in the footsteps of Plato
deduced a very unjustifiable conclusion, since they
asserted not only the future immortality, but the past
eternity, of the human soul, which they were too apt
to consider as a portion of the infinite and self-exist-
ing spirit, which pervades and sustains the universe.
A doctrine thus removed beyond the senses and the
experience of mankind, might serve to amuse the lei-
sure of a philosophic mind; or, in the silence of soli-
tude, it might sometimes impart a ray of comfort to
desponding virtue; but the faint impression which
had been received in the schools, was soon obliter-
ated by the commerce and business of active life. We
are sufficiently acquainted with the eminent per-
sons who flourished in the age of Cicero, and of the

first Caesars, with their actions, their characters, and



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 31

their motives, to be assured that their conduct in this
life was never regulated by any serious conviction of
the rewards or punishments of a future state. At the
bar and in the senate of Rome the ablest orators were
not apprehensive of giving offence to their hearers,
by exposing that doctrine as an idle and extravagant
opinion, which was rejected with contempt by every
man of a liberal education and understanding,.

Since therefore the most sublime efforts of philos-
ophy can extend no further than feebly to point out
the desire, the hope, or, at most, the probability, of a
future state, there is nothing, except a divine revela-
tion, that can ascertain the existence, and describe the
condition, of the invisible country which is destined
to receive the souls of men after their separation from
the body. But we may perceive several defects inherent
to the popular religions of Greece and Rome, which

rendered them very unequal to so arduous a task:

1. The general system of their mythology was
unsupported by any solid proofs; and the wis-
est among the Pagans had already disclaimed

its usurped authority.

2. The description of the infernal regions had
been abandoned to the fancy of painters and
of poets, who peopled them with so many
phantoms and monsters, who dispensed their
rewards and punishments with so little equity,

that a solemn truth, the most congenial to the



32 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

human heart, was opposed and disgraced by

the absurd mixture of the wildest fictions.

3. The doctrine of a future state was scarcely con-
sidered among the devout polytheists of Greece
and Rome as a fundamental article of faith. The
providence of the gods, as it related to public
communities rather than to private individu-
als, was principally displayed on the visible the-
atre of the present world. The petitions which
were offered on the altars of Jupiter or Apollo,
expressed the anxiety of their worshippers for
temporal happiness, and their ignorance or

indifference concerninga future life. . ..

. It is incumbent on us to adore the mysteri-
ous dispensations of Providence, when we discover
that the doctrine of the immortality of the soul is
omitted in the law of Moses it is darkly insinuated
by the prophets; and during the long period which
clasped between the Egyptian and the Babylonian ser-
vitudes, the hopes as well as fears of the Jews appear
to have been confined within the narrow compass
of the present life. After Cyrus had permitted the
exiled nation to return into the Promised Land, and
after Ezra had restored the ancient records of their
religion, two celebrated sects, the Sadducees and
the Pharisees, insensibly arose at Jerusalem. The
former, selected from the more opulent and distin-

guished ranks of society, were strictly attached to



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 33

the literal sense of the Mosaic Law, and they piously
rejected the immortality of the soul, as an opinion
that received no countenance from the divine book,
which they revered as the only rule of their faith. To
the authority of Scripture the Pharisees added that
of tradition, and they accepted, under the name of
traditions, several speculative tenets from the phi-
losophy or religion of the eastern nations. The doc-
trines of fate or predestination, of angels and spirits,
and of a future state of rewards and punishments,
were in the number of these new articles of belief;
and as the Pharisees, by the austerity of their man-
ners, had drawn into their party the body of the
Jewish people, the immortality of the soul became
the prevailing sentiment of the synagogue, under the
reign of the Asmonaecan princes and pontiffs. . ..
When the promise of eternal happiness was pro-
posed to mankind on condition of adopting the faith,
and of observing the precepts, of the gospel, it is no
wonder that so advantageous an offer should have
been accepted by great numbers of every religion,
of every rank, and of every province in the Roman
Empire. The ancient Christians were animated by
a contempt for their present existence, and by a just
confidence of immortality, of which the doubtful and
imperfect faith of modern ages cannot give us any ade-
quate notion. In the primitive church, the influence of
truth was very powerfully strengthened by an opinion,



34 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

which, however it may deserve respect for its usefulness
and antiquity, has not been found agreeable to expe-
rience. It was universally believed, that the end of the
world, and the kingdom of heaven, were at hand. The
near approach of this wonderful event had been pre-
dicted by the apostles; the tradition of it was preserved
by their earliest disciples, and those who understood
in their literal senses the discourse of Christ himself,
were obliged to expect the second and glorious com-
ing of the Son of Man in the clouds, before that gen-
eration was totally extinguished, which had beheld his
humble condition upon earth. ...

ParcIV.

... Whilst the happiness and glory of a temporal
reign were promised to the Disciples of Christ, the
most dreadful calamities were denounced against
an unbelieving world. The edification of a New
Jerusalem was to advance by equal steps with the
destruction of the mystic Babylon; and as long as
the emperors who reigned before Constantine per-
sisted in the profession of idolatry, the epithet of
Babylon was applied to the city and to the empire
of Rome. A regular series was prepared of all the
moral and physical evils which can afflict a flour-
ishing nation; intestine discord, and the invasion of

the fiercest barbarians from the unknown regions



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 35

of the North; pestilence and famine, comets and
eclipses, earthquakes and inundations. All these
were only so many preparatory and alarming signs
of the great catastrophe of Rome, when the coun-
try of the Scipios and Caesars should be consumed
by a flame from Heaven, and the city of the seven
hills, with her palaces, her temples, and her trium-
phal arches, should be buried in a vast lake of fire
and brimstone. It might, however, afford some con-
solation to Roman vanity, that the period of their
empire would be that of the world itself; which, as it
had once perished by the element of water, was des-
tined to experience a second and a speedy destruc-
tion from the element of fire. . ..

Doubtless there were many among the primitive
Christians of a temper more suitable to the meek-
ness and charity of their profession. There were
many who felt a sincere compassion for the danger
of their friends and countrymen, and who exerted
the most benevolent zeal to save them from the
impending destruction.

The careless Polytheist, assailed by new and unex-
pected terrors, against which neither his priests nor
his philosophers could afford him any certain pro-
tection, was very frequently terrified and subdued by
the menace of eternal tortures. His fears might assist
the progress of his faith and reason; and if he could
once persuade himself to suspect that the Christian



36 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

religion might possibly be true, it became an easy
task to convince him that it was the safest and most

prudent party that he could possibly embrace.

The supernatural gifts, which even in this life were
ascribed to the Christians above the rest of mankind,
must have conducted to their own comfort, and very
frequently to the conviction of infidels. Besides the
occasional prodigies, which might sometimes be
affected by the immediate interposition of the Deity
when he suspended the laws of Nature for the service
of religion, the Christian church, from the time of
the apostles and their first disciples, has claimed an
uninterrupted succession of miraculous powers, the
gift of tongues, of vision, and of prophecy, the power
of expelling daemons, of healing the sick, and of rais-
ing the dead. The knowledge of foreign languages was
frequently communicated to the contemporaries of
Irenacus, though Irenacus himself was left to strug-
gle with the difficulties of a barbarous dialect, whilst
he preached the gospel to the natives of Gaul. The
divine inspiration, whether it was conveyed in the
form of a waking or of a sleeping vision, is described
as a favor very liberally bestowed on all ranks of the
faithful, on women as on elders, on boys as well as
upon bishops. When their devout minds were sufh-

ciently prepared by a course of prayer, of fasting, and



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 37

of vigils, to receive the extraordinary impulse, they
were transported out of their senses, and delivered
in ecstasy what was inspired, being mere organs of
the Holy Spirit, just as a pipe or flute is of him who
blows into it. We may add, that the design of these
visions was, for the most part, either to disclose the
future history, or to guide the present administra-
tion, of the church. The expulsion of the daemons
from the bodies of those unhappy persons whom
they had been permitted to torment, was considered
as a signal though ordinary triumph of religion, and
is repeatedly alleged by the ancient apologists, as the
most convincing evidence of the truth of Christian-
ity. The awful ceremony was usually performed in a
public manner, and in the presence of a great number
of spectators; the patient was relieved by the power or
skill of the exorcist, and the vanquished daemon was
heard to confess that he was one of the fabled gods
of antiquity, who had impiously usurped the adora-
tion of mankind. But the miraculous cure of diseases
of the most inveterate or even preternatural kind, can
no longer occasion any surprise, when we recollect,
that in the days of Iranacus, about the end of the sec-
ond century, the resurrection of the dead was very
far from being esteemed an uncommon event; that
the miracle was frequently performed on necessary
occasions, by great fasting and the joint supplication
of the church of the place, and that the persons thus



38 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

restored to their prayers had lived afterwards among
them many years. At such a period, when faith could
boast of so many wonderful victories over death, it
seems difficult to account for the skepticism of those
philosophers, who still rejected and derided the doc-
trine of the resurrection. A noble Grecian had rested
on this important ground the whole controversy,
and promised Theophilus, Bishop of Antioch, that if
he could be gratified with the sight of a single per-
son who had been actually raised from the dead, he
would immediately embrace the Christian religion.
It is somewhat remarkable, that the prelate of the first
Eastern Church, however anxious for the conversion
of his friend, thought proper to decline this fair and
reasonable challenge. . ..

Part V.

IV.

... The primitive Christian demonstrated his faith by
his virtues; and it was very justly supposed that the
divine persuasion, which enlightened or subdued the
understanding, must, at the same time, purify the
heart, and direct the actions, of the believer. The first
apologists of Christianity who justify the innocence
of their brethren, and the writers of a later period
who celebrate the sanctity of their ancestors, display,

in the most lively colors, the reformation of manners



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 39

which was introduced into the world by the preach-
ing of the gospel. . ..

The acquisition of knowledge, the exercise of our
reason or fancy, and the cheerful flow of unguarded
conversation, may employ the leisure of a liberal mind.
Such amusements, however, were rejected with abhor-
rence, or admitted with the utmost caution, by the
severity of the fathers, who despised all knowledge
that was not useful to salvation, and who considered
all levity of discourse as a criminal abuse of the gift of
speech. In our present state of existence the body is so
inseparably connected with the soul, that it seems to
be our interest to taste, with innocence and modera-
tion, the enjoyments of which that faithful compan-
ion is susceptible. Very different was the reasoning of
our devout predecessors; vainly aspiring to imitate the
perfection of angels, they disdained, or they affected
to disdain, every earthly and corporeal delight. Some
of our senses indeed are necessary for our preserva-
tion, others for our subsistence, and others again for
our information; and thus far it was impossible to
reject the use of them. The first sensation of pleasure
was marked as the first moment of their abuse. The
unfeeling candidate for heaven was instructed, not
only to resist the grosser allurements of the taste or
smell, but even to shut his ears against the profane
harmony of sounds, and to view with indifference

the most finished productions of human art. Gay



40 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

apparel, magnificent houses, and elegant furniture,
were supposed to unite the double guilt of pride and
of sensuality; a simple and mortified appearance was
more suitable to the Christian who was certain of his
sins and doubtful of his salvation. When Christian-
ity was introduced among the rich and the polite,
the observation of these singular laws was left, as it
would be at present, to the few who were ambitious
of superior sanctity. But it is always easy, as well as
agreeable, for the inferior ranks of mankind to claim
a merit from the contempt of that pomp and plea-
sure which fortune has placed beyond their reach.
The virtue of the primitive Christians, like that of the
first Romans, was very frequently guarded by poverty
and ignorance.

The chaste severity of the fathers, in whatever related
to the commerce of the two sexes, flowed from the
same principle; their abhorrence of every enjoyment
which might gratify the sensual, and degrade the spiri-
tual, nature of man. It was their favorite opinion, that
if Adam had preserved his obedience to the Creator,
he would have lived forever in a state of virgin purity,
and that some harmless mode of vegetation might
have peopled paradise with a race of innocent and
immortal beings. The use of marriage was permitted
only to his fallen posterity, as a necessary expedient to
continue the human species, and as a restraint, how-

ever imperfect, on the natural licentiousness of desire.



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 41

The hesitation of the orthodox casuists on this interest-
ing subject, betrays the perplexity of men, unwilling
to approve an institution which they were compelled
to tolerate. The enumeration of the very whimsical
laws, which they most circumstantially imposed on
the marriage-bed, would force a smile from the young
and a blush from the fair. It was their unanimous sen-
timent, that a first marriage was adequate to all the
purposes of nature and of society. The sensual con-
nection was refined into a resemblance of the mystic
union of Christ with his church, and was pronounced
to be indissoluble either by divorce or by death. The
practice of second nuptials was branded with the
name of a legal adultery; and the persons who were
guilty of so scandalous an offense against Christian
purity, were soon excluded from the honors, and
even from the alms, of the church. Since desire was
imputed as a crime, and marriage was tolerated as a
defect, it was consistent with the same principles to
consider a state of celibacy as the nearest approach
to the divine perfection. It was with the utmost dif-
ficulty that ancient Rome could support the institu-
tion of six vestals; but the primitive church was filled
with a great number of persons of either sex, who had
devoted themselves to the profession of perpetual
chastity. . . . The loss of sensual pleasure was supplied
and compensated by spiritual pride. Even the multi-

tude of Pagans were inclined to estimate the merit of



42 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

the sacrifice by its apparent difficulty; and it was in
the praise of these chaste spouses of Christ that the
fathers have poured forth the troubled stream of their
eloquence. . ..

But while they inculcated the maxims of passive
obedience, they refused to take any active part in the
civil administration or the military defense of the
empire. Some indulgence might, perhaps, be allowed
to those persons who, before their conversion, were
already engaged in such violent and sanguinary occu-
pations; but it was impossible that the Christians, with-
out renouncing a more sacred duty, could assume the
character of soldiers, of magistrates, or of princes. This
indolent, or even criminal disregard to the public wel-
fare, exposed them to the contempt and reproaches of
the Pagans who very frequently asked, what must be
the fate of the empire, attacked on every side by the
barbarians, if all mankind should adopt the pusillan-
imous sentiments of the new sect. To this insulting
question the Christian apologists returned obscure and
ambiguous answers, as they were unwilling to reveal
the secret cause of their security; the expectation that,
before the conversion of mankind was accomplished,
war, government, the Roman Empire, and the world

itself, would be no more. ...



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 43

Part VL.

V.

... The human character; however it may be exalted
or depressed by a temporary enthusiasm, will return
by degrees to its proper and natural level, and will
resume those passions that seem the most adapted to
its present condition. The primitive Christians were
dead to the business and pleasures of the world; but
their love of action, which could never be entirely
extinguished, soon revived, and found a new occupa-
tion in the government of the church. . .. The eccle-
siastical governors of the Christians were taught to
unite the wisdom of the serpent with the innocence
of the dove; but as the former was refined, so the lat-
ter was insensibly corrupted, by the habits of govern-
ment. If the church as well as in the world, the persons
who were placed in any public station rendered them-
selves considerable by their eloquence and firmness,
by their knowledge of mankind, and by their dexter-
ity in business; and while they concealed from oth-
ers, and perhaps from themselves, the secret motives
of their conduct, they too frequently relapsed into
all the turbulent passions of active life, which were
tinctured with an additional degree of bitterness and
obstinacy from the infusion of spiritual zeal.

... The apostles declined the office of legislation,

and rather chose to endure some partial scandals and



44 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

divisions, than to exclude the Christians of a future
age from the liberty of varying their forms of ecclesi-
astical government according to the changes of times
and circumstances. The scheme of policy, which,
under their approbation, was adopted for the use of
the first century, may be discovered from the practice
of Jerusalem, of Ephesus, or of Corinth. The societ-
ies which were instituted in the cities of the Roman
Empire were united only by the ties of faith and
charity. Independence and equality formed the basis
of their internal constitution. The want of discipline
and human learning was supplied by the occasional
assistance of the prophets, who were called to that
function without distinction of age, of sex, or of nat-
ural abilities, and who, as often as they felt the divine
impulse, poured forth the effusions of the Spirit in
the assembly of the faithful. But these extraordinary
gifts were frequently abused or misapplied by the pro-
phetic teachers. They displayed them at an improper
season, presumptuously disturbed the service of the
assembly, and, by their pride or mistaken zeal, they
introduced, particularly into the apostolic church of
Corinth, a long and melancholy train of disorders.
As the institution of prophets became useless, and
even pernicious, their powers were withdrawn, and
their office abolished. The public functions of reli-
gion were solely entrusted to the established minis-
ters of the church, the bishops and the presbyters;



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 45

two appellations which, in their first origin, appear
to have distinguished the same office and the same
order of persons. . ..

But the most perfect equality of freedom requires
the directing hand of a superior magistrate; . . . under
these circumstances . . . the lofty title of Bishop began
to raise itself above the humble appellation of Pres-
byter; and while the latter remained the most natural
distinction for the members of every Christian senate,
the former was appropriated to the dignity of its new
president. . . . The primitive bishops were considered
only as the first of their equals, and the honorable ser-
vants of a free people. Whenever the episcopal chair
became vacant by death, a new president was chosen
among the presbyters by the suffrages of the whole
congregation, every member of which supposed him-
self invested with a sacred and sacerdotal character.

Such was the mild and equal constitution by which
the Christians were governed more than a hundred
years after the death of the apostles. Every soci-
ety formed within itself a separate and independent
republic; and although the most distant of these little
states maintained a mutual as well as friendly inter-
course of letters and deputations, the Christian world
was not yet connected by any supreme authority or
legislative assembly. As the numbers of the faithful
were gradually multiplied, they discovered the advan-

tages that might result from a closer union of their



46 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

interest and designs. Towards the end of the second
century, the churches of Greece and Asia adopted
the useful institutions of provincial synods. . .. Their
decrees, which were styled Canons, regulated every
important controversy of faith and discipline; and
it was natural to believe that a liberal effusion of the
Holy Spirit would be poured on the united assembly
of the delegates of the Christian people. The institu-
tion of synods was so well suited to private ambition,
and to public interest, that in the space of a few years
it was received throughout the whole empire. A regu-
lar correspondence was established between the pro-
vincial councils, which mutually communicated and
approved their respective proceedings; and the Cath-
olic Church soon assumed the form, and acquired the
strength, of a great federative republic.

As the legislative authority of the particular churches
was insensibly superseded by the use of councils, the
bishops obtained by their alliance a much larger share
of executive and arbitrary power; and as soon as they
were connected by a sense of their common inter-
est, they were enabled to attack with united vigor, the
original rights of their clergy and people. The prelates
of the third century imperceptibly changed the lan-
guage of exhortation into that of command, scattered
the seeds of future usurpations, and supplied, by scrip-
ture allegories and declamatory rhetoric, their defi-

ciency of force and of reason. . ...



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 47

... From every cause, either of a civil or of an eccle-
siastical nature, it was easy to foresee that Rome must
enjoy the respect, and would soon claim the obedi-
ence of the provinces. The society of the faithful bore
a just proportion to the capital of the empire; and
the Roman church was the greatest, the most numer-
ous, and, in regard to the West, the most ancient of
all the Christian establishments, many of which had
received their religion from the pious labors of her
missionaries. . . . The bishops of Italy and of the prov-
inces were disposed to allow them a primacy of order
and association (such was their very accurate expres-
sion) in the Christian aristocracy. But the power of a
monarch was rejected with abhorrence, and the aspir-
ing genius of Rome experienced from the nations of
Asiaand Africa a more vigorous resistance to her spir-
itual, than she had formerly done to her temporal,
dominion. The patriotic Cyprian, who ruled with the
most absolute sway the church of Carthage and the
provincial synods, opposed with resolution and suc-
cess the ambition of the Roman pontift, artfully con-
nected his own cause with that of the eastern bish-
ops, and, like Hannibal, sought out new allies in the
heart of Asia. If this Punic war was carried on with-
out any effusion of blood, it was owing much less to
the moderation than to the weakness of the contend-
ing prclates. Invectives and excommunications were

their only weapons; and these, during the progress of



48 <« THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

the whole controversy, they hurled against each other
with equal fury and devotion. . ..

The progress of the ecclesiastical authority gave
birth to the memorable distinction of the laity and
of the clergy, which had been unknown to the Greeks
and Romans. The former of these appellations com-
prehended the body of the Christian people; the lat-
ter, according to the signification of the word, was
appropriated to the chosen portion that had been set
apart for the service of religion; a celebrated order of
men, which has furnished the most important, though
not always the most edifying, subjects for modern his-
tory. Their mutual hostilities sometimes disturbed the
peace of the infant church, but their zeal and activ-
ity were united in the common cause, and the love of
power, which (under the most artful disguises) could
insinuate itself into the breasts of bishops and martyrs,
animated them to increase the number of their sub-
jects, and to enlarge the limits of the Christian empire.
They were destitute of any temporal force, and they
were for along time discouraged and oppressed, rather
than assisted, by the civil magistrate; but they had
acquired, and they employed within their own soci-
ety, the two most efficacious instruments of govern-
ment, rewards and punishments; the former derived
from the pious liberality, the latter from the devout
apprehensions, of the faithful.



The Progress of the Christian Religion % 49

Parc VII.

l.
The community of goods, which had so agreeably

amused the imagination of Plato, and which sub-
sisted in some degree among the austere sect of
the Essenians, was adopted for a short time in the
primitive church. The fervor of the first proselytes
prompted them to sell those worldly possessions,
which they despised, to lay the price of them at the
feet of the apostles, and to content themselves with
receiving an equal share out of the general distribu-
tion. The progress of the Christian religion relaxed,
and gradually abolished, this generous institution,
which, in hands less pure than those of the apostles,
would too soon have been corrupted and abused by
the returning selfishness of human nature; and the
converts who embraced the new religion were per-
mitted to retain the possession of their patrimony,
to receive legacies and inheritances, and to increase
their separate property by all the lawful means of
trade and industry. Instead of an absolute sacrifice,
a moderate proportion was accepted by the minis-
ters of the gospel; and in their weekly or monthly
assemblies, every believer, according to the exigency
of the occasion, and the measure of his wealth and
piety, presented his voluntary offering for the use of
the common fund. . ..



50 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

The bishop was the natural steward of the church;
the public stock was entrusted to his care without
account or control. . .. If we may give credit to the
vehement declamations of Cyprian, there were too
many among his African brethren, who, in the execu-
tion of their charge, violated every precept, not only
of evangelical perfection, but even of moral virtue. By
some of these unfaithful stewards the riches of the
church were lavished in sensual pleasures; by others
they were perverted to the purposes of private gain,
of fraudulent purchases, and of rapacious usury. But
as long as the contributions of the Christian people
were free and unconstrained, the abuse of their con-
fidence could not be very frequent, and the general
uses to which their liberality was applied reflected
honor on the religious society. A decent portion was
reserved for the maintenance of the bishop and his
clergy; a sufficient sum was allotted for the expenses
of the public worship, of which the feasts of love, the
agape, as they were called, constituted a very pleas-
ing part. The whole remainder was the sacred pat-
rimony of the poor. According to the discretion of
the bishop, it was distributed to support widows
and orphans, the lame, the sick, and the aged of the
community; to comfort strangers and pilgrims, and
to alleviate the misfortunes of prisoners and cap-
tives, more especially when their sufferings had been

occasioned by their firm attachment to the cause of



The Progress of the Christian Religion

religion. A generous intercourse of charity united the
most distant provinces, and the smaller congregations
were cheerfully assisted by the alms of their more
opulent brethren. Such an institution, which paid less
regard to the merit than to the distress of the object,
very materially conduced to the progress of Christi-
anity. The Pagans, who were actuated by a sense of
humanity, while they derided the doctrines, acknowl-
edged the benevolence of the new sect. The prospect
of immediate relief and of future protection allured
into its hospitable bosom many of those unhappy
persons whom the neglect of the world would have
abandoned to the miseries of want, of sickness, and of
old age. There is some reason likewise to believe that
great numbers of infants, who, according to the inhu-
man practice of the times, had been exposed by their
parents, were frequently rescued from death, bap-
tized, educated, and maintained by the piety of the

Christians, and at the expense of the public treasure.

It is the undoubted right of every society to exclude
from its communion and benefits such among its
members as reject or violate those regulations which
have been established by general consent. . .. The
consequences of excommunication were of a tempo-
ral as well as a spiritual nature. The Christian, against

whom it was pronounced, was deprived of any part

% 51



52 ¢ THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

in the oblations of the faithful. The ties both of reli-
gious and of private friendship were dissolved: he
found himself a profane object of abhorrence to the
persons whom he the most esteemed, or by whom he
had been the most tenderly beloved; and as far as an
expulsion from a respectable society could imprint
on his character a mark of disgrace, he was shunned
or suspected by the generality of mankind. The situa-
tion of these unfortunate exiles was in itself very pain-
ful and melancholy; but, as it usually happens, their
apprehensions far exceeded their sufferings. The ben-
efits of the Christian communion were those of eter-
nal life; nor could they erase from their minds the
awful opinion, that to those ecclesiastical governors
by whom they were condemned, the Deity had com-
mitted the keys of Hell and of Paradise. . . . Almost
all those who had reluctantly yielded to the power
of vice or idolatry were sensible of their fallen condi-
tion, and anxiously desirous of being restored to the
benefits of the Christian communion.

With regard to the treatment of these penitents,
two opposite opinions, the one of justice, the other of
mercy, divided the primitive church. The more rigid
and inflexible casuists refused them forever, and with-
out exception, the meanest place in the holy commu-
nity, which they had disgraced or deserted; and leaving
them to the remorse of a guilty conscience, indulged
them only with a faint ray of hope that the contrition



The Progress of the Christian Religion

of their life and death might possibly be accepted by
the Supreme Being. A milder sentiment was embraced
in practice as well as in theory, by the purest and most
respectable of the Christian churches. The gates of rec-
onciliation and of heaven were seldom shut against
the returning penitent; but a severe and solemn form
of discipline was instituted, which, while it served to
expiate his crime, might powerfully deter the specta-
tors from the imitation of his example. Humbled by
a public confession, emaciated by fasting and clothed
in sackcloth, the penitent lay prostrate at the door of
the assembly, imploring with tears the pardon of his
offenses, and soliciting the prayers of the faithful. If the
fault was of a very heinous nature, whole years of pen-
ance were esteemed an inadequate satisfaction to the
divine justice; and it was always by slow and painful gra-
dations that the sinner, the heretic, or the apostate, was
readmitted into the bosom of the church. A sentence
of perpetual excommunication was, however, reserved
for some crimes of an extraordinary magnitude, and
particularly for the inexcusable relapses of those pen-
itents who had already experienced and abused the
clemency of their ecclesiastical superiors. . . .

The well-tempered mixture of liberality and rigor,
the judicious dispensation of rewards and punish-
ments, according to the maxims of policy as well as
justice, constituted the human strength of the church.
The Bishops, whose paternal care extended itself to

% 53



54 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

the government of both worlds, were sensible of the
importance of these prerogatives; and covering their
ambition with the fair presence of the love of order,
they were jealous of any rival in the exercise of a dis-
cipline so necessary to prevent the desertion of those
troops which had enlisted themselves under the ban-
ner of the cross, and whose numbers every day became
more considerable. From the imperious declamations
of Cyprian, we should naturally conclude that the
doctrines of excommunication and penance formed
the most essential part of religion; and that it was much
less dangerous for the Disciples of Christ to neglect the
observance of the moral duties, than to despise the cen-

sures and authority of their bishops. . ..

Part IX.

... Such is the constitution of civil society, that
whilst a few persons are distinguished by riches, by
honors, and by knowledge, the body of the people
is condemned to obscurity, ignorance and poverty.
The Christian religion, which addressed itself to
the whole human race, must consequently collect
a far greater number of proselytes from the lower
than from the superior ranks of life. This inno-
cent and natural circumstance has been improved
into a very odious imputation, which seems to be

less strenuously denied by the apologists, than it is



The Progress of the Christian Religion

urged by the adversaries, of the faith; that the new
sect of Christians was almost entirely composed of
the dregs of the populace, of peasants and mechan-
ics, of boys and women, of beggars and slaves, the
last of whom might sometimes introduce the mis-
sionaries into the rich and noble families to which
they belonged. These obscure teachers (such was the
charge of malice and infidelity) are as mute in pub-
lic as they are loquacious and dogmatical in private.
Whilst they cautiously avoid the dangerous encoun-
ter of philosophers, they mingle with the rude and
illiterate crowd, and insinuate themselves into those
minds, whom their age, their sex, or their education,
has the best disposed to receive the impression of
superstitious terrors.

... The study of philosophy was at length intro-
duced among the Christians, but it was not always
productive of the most salutary effects; knowledge
was as often the parent of heresy as of devotion,
and the description which was designed for the fol-
lowers of Artemon, may, with equal propriety, be
applied to the various sects that resisted the succes-

sors of the apostles.

They presume to alter the Holy Scriptures,
to abandon the ancient rule of faith, and to
form their opinions according to the subtle
precepts of logic. The science of the church
is neglected for the study of geometry, and

% 55



S6 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

they lose sight of heaven while they are em-
ployed in measuring the earth. Euclid is
perpetually in their hands. Aristotle and
Theophrastus are the objects of their ad-
miration; and they express an uncommon
reverence for the works of Galen. Their er-
rors are derived from the abuse of the arts
and sciences of the infidels, and they cor-
rupt the simplicity of the gospel by the re-

finements of human reason. . . .

It is at least doubtful whether any of these philoso-
phers perused the apologies which the primitive Chris-
tians repeatedly published in behalf of themselves and
of their religion; but it is much to be lamented that
such a cause was not defended by abler advocates. They
expose with superfluous wit and eloquence the extrav-
agance of Polytheism. They interest our compassion
by displaying the innocence and sufferings of their
injured brethren. But when they would demonstrate
the divine origin of Christianity, they insist much
more strongly on the predictions which announced,
than on the miracles which accompanied the appear-
ance of the Messiah. Their favorite argument might
serve to edify a Christian or to convert a Jew, since
both the one and the other acknowledge the author-
ity of those prophecies, and both are obliged, with

devout reverence, to search for their sense and their



The Progress of the Christian Religion

accomplishment. But this mode of persuasion loses
much of its weight and influence, when it is addressed
to those who neither understand nor respect the Mosaic
dispensation and the prophetic style. In the unskillful
hands of Justin and of the succeeding apologists, the
sublime meaning of the Hebrew oracles evaporates
in distant types, affected conceits, and cold allego-
ries; and even their authenticity was rendered suspi-
cious to an unenlightened Gentile, by the mixture of
pious forgeries, which, under the names of Orpheus,
Hermes, and the Sibyls, were obtruded on him as of
equal value with the genuine inspirations of Heaven.
The adoption of fraud and sophistry in the defense of
revelation too often reminds us of the injudicious con-
duct of those poets who load their invulnerable heroes
with a useless weight of cumbersome and brittle armor.

But how shall we excuse the supine inattention of
the Pagan and philosophic world, to those evidences
which were represented by the hand of Omnipotence,
not to their reason, but to their senses? During the age
of Christ, of his apostles, and of their first disciples, the
doctrine which they preached was confirmed by innu-
merable prodigies. The lame walked, the blind saw, the
sick were healed, the dead were raised, daemons were
expelled, and the laws of Nature were frequently sus-
pended for the benefit of the church. But the sages of
Greece and Rome turned aside from the awful spec-
tacle, and, pursuing the ordinary occupations of life

*

57



58 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

and study, appeared unconscious of any alterations in
the moral or physical government of the world. Under
the reign of Tiberius, the whole earth, or at least a cel-
ebrated province of the Roman empire, was involved
in a preternatural darkness of three hours. Even this
miraculous event, which ought to have excited the
wonder, the curiosity, and the devotion of mankind,
passed without notice in an age of science and his-
tory. It happened during the lifetime of Seneca and the
elder Pliny, who must have experienced the immedi-
ate effects, or received the earliest intelligence, of the
prodigy. Each of these philosophers, in a laborious
work, has recorded all the great phenomena of Nature,
carthquakes, meteors, comets, and eclipses, which his
indefatigable curiosity could collect. Both the one and
the other have omitted to mention the greatest phe-
nomenon to which the mortal eye has been witness
since the creation of the globe. A distinct chapter of
Pliny is designed for eclipses of an extraordinary nature
and unusual duration; but he contents himself with
describing the singular defect of light which followed
the murder of Caesar, when, during the greatest part
of a year, the orb of the sun appeared pale and with-
out splendor. The season of obscurity, which cannot
surely be compared with the preternatural darkness of
the Passion, had been already celebrated by most of the

poets and historians of that memorable age.



(hapter XVI.
The Conduct of the Roman

Government towards the
Christians, from the Reign of
Nero to That of Constantine

Part .

T WAS BY announcing himself as their long-

expected deliverer, and by calling on all the descen-

dants of Abraham to assert the hope of Israel,

that the famous Barchochebas collected a formida-
ble army, with which he resisted during two years the
power of the emperor Hadrian.

Notwithstanding these repeated provocations,
the resentment of the Roman princes expired after
the victory; nor were their apprehensions continued

beyond the period of war and danger. By the general

% 59



60 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

indulgence of polytheism, and by the mild temper of
Antoninus Pius, the Jews were restored to their ancient
privileges, and once more obtained the permission of
circumcising their children, with the easy restraint,
that they should never confer on any foreign prose-
lyte that distinguishing mark of the Hebrew race. The
numerous remains of that people, though they were
still excluded from the precincts of Jerusalem, were
permitted to form and to maintain considerable estab-
lishments both in Italy and in the provinces, to acquire
the freedom of Rome, to enjoy municipal honors, and
to obtain at the same time an exemption from the bur-
densome and expensive offices of society. The mod-
eration or the contempt of the Romans gave a legal
sanction to the form of ecclesiastical police which was
instituted by the vanquished sect. The patriarch, who
had fixed his residence at Tiberias, was empowered
to appoint his subordinate ministers and apostles, to
exercise a domestic jurisdiction, and to receive from his
dispersed brethren an annual contribution. New syna-
gogues were frequently erected in the principal cities
of the empire; and the Sabbaths, the fasts, and the fes-
tivals, which were either commanded by the Mosaic
law, or enjoined by the traditions of the Rabbis, were
celebrated in the most solemn and public manner. . ..
Since the Jews, who rejected with abhorrence the
deities adored by their sovereign and by their fellow-

subjects, enjoyed, however, the free exercise of their



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 61

unsocial religion, there must have existed some other
cause, which exposed the Disciples of Christ to those
severities from which the posterity of Abraham was
exempt. The difference between them is simple and
obvious; but, according to the sentiments of antiq-
uity, it was of the highest importance. The Jews were
a nation; the Christians were a sect: and if it was nat-
ural for every community to respect the sacred insti-
tutions of their neighbors, it was incumbent on them
to persevere in those of their ancestors. The voice of
oracles, the precepts of philosophers, and the author-
ity of the laws, unanimously enforced this national
obligation. By their lofty claim of superior sanctity the
Jews might provoke the Polytheists to consider them
as an odious and impure race. By disdaining the inter-
course of other nations, they might deserve their con-
tempt. The laws of Moses might be for the most part
frivolous or absurd; yet, since they had been received
during many ages by a large society, his followers were
justified by the example of mankind; and it was univer-
sally acknowledged, that they had a right to practice
what it would have been criminal in them to neglect.
But this principle, which protected the Jewish syna-
gogue, afforded not any favor or security to the primi-
tive church. By embracing the faith of the gospel, the
Christians incurred the supposed guilt of an unnatural
and unpardonable offence. They dissolved the sacred

ties of custom and education, violated the religious



62 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

institutions of their country, and presumptuously
despised whatever their fathers had believed as true,
or had reverenced as sacred. Nor was this apostasy (if
we may use the expression) merely of a partial or local
kind; since the pious deserter who withdrew himself
from the temples of Egypt or Syria, would equally dis-
dain to seek an asylum in those of Athens or Carthage.
Every Christian rejected with contempt the supersti-
tions of his family, his city, and his province. The whole
body of Christians unanimously refused to hold any
communion with the gods of Rome, of the empire, and
of mankind. It was in vain that the oppressed believer
asserted the inalienable rights of conscience and pri-
vate judgment. Though his situation might excite the
pity, his arguments could never reach the understand-
ing, either of the philosophic or of the believing part of
the Pagan world. To their apprehensions, it was no less
a matter of surprise, that any individuals should enter-
tain scruples against complying with the established
mode of worship, than if they had conceived a sudden
abhorrence to the manners, the dress, or the language
of their native country.

The surprise of the Pagans was soon succeeded by
resentment; and the most pious of men were exposed to
the unjust but dangerous imputation of impiety. Malice
and prejudice concurred in representing the Christians
as a society of atheists, who, by the most daring attack on
the religious constitution of the empire, had merited the



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 63

severest animadversion of the civil magistrate. They had
separated themselves (they gloried in the confession)
from every mode of superstition which was received
in any part of the globe by the various temper of poly-
theism: but it was not altogether so evident what deity,
or what form of worship, they had substituted to the
gods and temples of antiquity. . . . The careless glance
which men of wit and learning condescended to cast on
the Christian revelation, served only to confirm their
hasty opinion, and to persuade them that the principle,
which they might have revered, of the Divine Unity,
was defaced by the wild enthusiasm, and annihilated by
the airy speculations, of the new sectaries. . . .

The personal guilt which every Christian had con-
tracted, in thus preferring his private sentiment to the
national religion, was aggravated in a very high degree
by the number and union of the criminals. It is well
known, and has been already observed, that Roman
policy viewed with the utmost jealousy and distrust
any association among its subjects; and that the privi-
leges of private corporations, though formed for the
most harmless or beneficial purposes, were bestowed
with a very sparing hand. . .. We have already seen
that the active and successful zeal of the Christians
had insensibly diffused them through every province
and almost every city of the empire. The new converts
seemed to renounce their family and country, that

they might connect themselves in an indissoluble



64 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

band of union with a peculiar society, which every-
where assumed a different character from the rest
of mankind. Their gloomy and austere aspect, their
abhorrence of the common business and pleasures
of life, and their frequent predictions of impending
calamities, inspired the Pagans with the apprehen-
sion of some danger, which would arise from the new
sect, the more alarming as it was the more obscure.
“Whatever,” says Pliny, “may be the principle of their
conduct, their inflexible obstinacy appeared deserv-
ing of punishment.”

The precautions with which the Disciples of Christ
performed the offices of religion were at first dictated
by fear and necessity; but they were continued from
choice. By imitating the awful secrecy which reigned
in the Eleusinian mysteries, the Christians had flat-
tered themselves that they should render their sacred
institutions more respectable in the eyes of the Pagan
world. But the event, as it often happens to the oper-
ations of subtitle policy, deceived their wishes and
their expectations. It was concluded, that they only
concealed what they would have blushed to disclose.
Their mistaken prudence afforded an opportunity
for malice to invent, and for suspicious credulity to
believe, the horrid tales which described the Chris-
tians as the most wicked of human kind, who prac-
ticed in their dark recesses every abomination that a

depraved fancy could suggest, and who solicited the



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 65

favor of their unknown God by the sacrifice of every
moral virtue. . ..

... It was sometimes faintly insinuated, and some-
times boldly asserted, that the same bloody sacri-
fices, and the same incestuous festivals, which were
so falsely ascribed to the orthodox believers, were in
reality celebrated by the Marcionites, by the Car-
pocratians, and by several other sects of the Gnos-
tics, who, notwithstanding they might deviate into
the paths of heresy, were still actuated by the sen-
timents of men, and still governed by the precepts
of Christianity. Accusations of a similar kind were
retorted upon the church by the schismatics who
had departed from its communion, and it was con-
fessed on all sides, that the most scandalous licen-
tiousness of manners prevailed among great numbers
of those who affected the name of Christians. . .. It
was fortunate for the repose, or at least for the rep-
utation, of the first Christians, that the magistrates
sometimes proceeded with more temper and mod-
eration than is usually consistent with religious zeal,
and that they reported, as the impartial result of their
judicial inquiry, that the sectaries, who had deserted
the established worship, appeared to them sincere
in their professions, and blameless in their manners;
however they might incur, by their absurd and exces-

sive superstition, the censure of the laws.



66 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

Parc I1.

... It must, [also], . .. be acknowledged, that the con-
duct of the emperors who appeared the least favor-
able to the primitive church, is by no means so crimi-
nal as that of modern sovereigns, who have employed
the arm of violence and terror against the religious
opinions of any part of their subjects. . ..

In the tenth year of the reign of Nero, the capital of
the empire was afflicted by a fire which raged beyond
the memory or example of former ages. The monu-
ments of Grecian art and of Roman virtue, the tro-
phies of the Punic and Gallic wars, the most holy tem-
ples, and the most splendid palaces, were involved in
one common destruction. Of the fourteen regions or
quarters into which Rome was divided, four only sub-
sisted entire, three were levelled with the ground, and
the remaining seven, which had experienced the fury
of the flames, displayed a melancholy prospect of ruin
and desolation. The vigilance of government appears
not to have neglected any of the precautions which
might alleviate the sense of so dreadful a calamity. The
Imperial gardens were thrown open to the distressed
multitude, temporary buildings were erected for their
accommodation, and a plentiful supply of corn and
provisions was distributed at a very moderate price.
The most generous policy seemed to have dictated the
edicts which regulated the disposition of the streets



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 67

and the construction of private houses; and as it usu-
ally happens, in an age of prosperity, the conflagra-
tion of Rome, in the course of a few years, produced
a new city, more regular and more beautiful than the
former. But all the prudence and humanity affected
by Nero on this occasion were insufhicient to preserve
him from the popular suspicion. Every crime might
be imputed to the assassin of his wife and mother; nor
could the prince who prostituted his person and dig-
nity on the theatre be deemed incapable of the most
extravagant folly. The voice of rumor accused the
emperor as the incendiary of his own capital; and as
the most incredible stories are the best adapted to the
genius of an enraged people, it was gravely reported,
and firmly believed, that Nero, enjoying the calam-
ity which he had occasioned, amused himself with
singing to his lyre the destruction of ancient Troy. To
divert a suspicion, which the power of despotism was
unable to suppress, the emperor resolved to substitute
in his own place some fictitious criminals. “With this
view; continues Tacitus, “he inflicted the most exqui-
site tortures on those men, who, under the vulgar
appellation of Christians, were already branded with
deserved infamy. They derived their name and origin
from Christ, who in the reign of Tiberius had suf-
fered death by the sentence of the procurator Pontius
Pilate. For a while this dire superstition was checked;
but it again burst forth; and not only spread itself



68 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

over Judaea, the first seat of this mischievous sect, but
was even introduced into Rome, the common asylum
which receives and protects whatever is impure, what-
ever is atrocious. The confessions of those who were
seized discovered a great multitude of their accom-
plices, and they were all convicted, not so much for
the crime of setting fire to the city, as for their hatred
of human kind. They died in torments, and their tor-
ments were embittered by insult and derision. Some
were nailed on crosses; others sewn up in the skins of
wild beasts, and exposed to the fury of dogs; others
again, smeared over with combustible materials, were
used as torches to illuminate the darkness of the night.
The gardens of Nero were destined for the melancholy
spectacle, which was accompanied with a horse-race
and honored with the presence of the emperor, who
mingled with the populace in the dress and attitude
of a charioteer. The guilt of the Christians deserved
indeed the most exemplary punishment, but the pub-
lic abhorrence was changed into commiseration, from
the opinion that those unhappy wretches were sacri-
ficed, not so much to the public welfare, as to the cru-
elty of a jealous tyrant.” Those who survey with a curi-
ous eye the revolutions of mankind, may observe, that
the gardens and circus of Nero on the Vatican, which
were polluted with the blood of the first Christians,
have been rendered still more famous by the triumph
and by the abuse of the persecuted religion. On the



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 69

same spot, a temple, which far surpasses the ancient
glories of the Capitol, has been since erected by the
Christian Pontiffs, who, deriving their claim of uni-
versal dominion from an humble fisherman of Galilee,
have succeeded to the throne of the Caesars, given laws
to the barbarian conquerors of Rome, and extended
their spiritual jurisdiction from the coast of the Baltic
to the shores of the Pacific Ocean.

But it would be improper to dismiss this account
of Nero’s persecution, till we have made some obser-
vations that may serve to remove the difficulties with
which it is perplexed, and to throw some light on the
subsequent history of the church.

The most skeptical criticism is obliged to respect the
truth of this extraordinary fact, and the integrity of
this celebrated passage of Tacitus. The former is con-
firmed by the diligent and accurate Suetonius, who
mentions the punishment which Nero inflicted on
the Christians, a sect of men who had embraced a new
and criminal superstition. The latter may be proved
by the consent of the most ancient manuscripts; by
the inimitable character of the style of Tacitus by his
reputation, which guarded his text from the interpo-
lations of pious fraud; and by the purport of his nar-
ration, which accused the first Christians of the most
atrocious crimes, without insinuating that they pos-
sessed any miraculous or even magical powers above

the rest of mankind. ...



70 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

... Under the reign of Trajan, the younger Pliny
was entrusted by his friend and master with the
government of Bithynia and Pontus. He soon found
himself at a loss to determine by what rule of justice
or of law he should direct his conduct in the execu-
tion of an office the most repugnant to his human-
ity. Pliny had never assisted at any judicial proceed-
ings against the Christians, with whose name alone
he seems to be acquainted; and he was totally unin-
formed with regard to the nature of their guilt, the
method of their conviction, and the degree of their
punishment. In this perplexity he had recourse to
his usual expedient, of submitting to the wisdom of
Trajan an impartial, and, in some respects, a favor-
able account of the new superstition, requesting the
emperor, that he would condescend to resolve his
doubts, and to instruct his ignorance. The life of Pliny
had been employed in the acquisition of learning,
and in the business of the world.

Since the age of nineteen he had pleaded with dis-
tinction in the tribunals of Rome, filled a place in the
senate, had been invested with the honors of the con-
sulship, and had formed very numerous connections
with every order of men, both in Italy and in the prov-
inces. From his ignorance therefore we may derive
some useful information. We may assure ourselves,
that when he accepted the government of Bithynia,

there were no general laws or decrees of the senate in



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 71

force against the Christians; that neither Trajan nor
any of his virtuous predecessors, whose edicts were
received into the civil and criminal jurisprudence, had
publicly declared their intentions concerning the new
sect; and that whatever proceedings had been carried
on against the Christians, there were none of suffi-
cient weight and authority to establish a precedent for

the conduct of a Roman magistrate.

Parc II1.

The answer of Trajan, to which the Christians of the
succeeding age have frequently appealed, discovers as
much regard for justice and humanity as could be rec-
onciled with his mistaken notions of religious policy.
Instead of displaying the implacable zeal of an inquisi-
tor, anxious to discover the most minute particles
of heresy, and exulting in the number of his victims,
the emperor expresses much more solicitude to pro-
tect the security of the innocent, than to prevent the
escape of the guilty. He acknowledged the difficulty
of fixing any general plan; but he lays down two salu-
tary rules, which often afforded relief and support to
the distressed Christians. Though he directs the mag-
istrates to punish such persons as are legally convicted,
he prohibits them, with a very humane inconsistency,
from making any inquiries concerning the supposed

criminals. Nor was the magistrate allowed to proceed



72 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

on every kind of information. Anonymous charges the
emperor rejects, as too repugnant to the equity of his
government; and he strictly requires, for the conviction
of those to whom the guilt of Christianity is imputed,
the positive evidence of a fair and open accuser. ... If; . ..
[these accusers] failed in their proofs, they incurred the
severe and perhaps capital penalty, which, according to
alaw published by the emperor Hadrian, was inflicted
on those who falsely attributed to their fellow-citizens
the crime of Christianity. . . .

... The provincial governors and magistrates who
presided in the public spectacles were usually inclined
to gratify the inclinations, and to appease the rage,
of the people, by the sacrifice of a few obnoxious vic-
tims. But the wisdom of the emperors protected the
church from the danger of these tumultuous clamors
and irregular accusations, which they justly censured
as repugnant both to the firmness and to the equity
of their administration. The edicts of Hadrian and of
Antoninus Pius expressly declared, that the voice of the
multitude should never be admitted as legal evidence
to convict or to punish those unfortunate persons who

had embraced the enthusiasm of the Christians.

Punishment was not the inevitable consequence of con-
viction, and the Christians, whose guilt was the most

clearly proved by the testimony of witnesses, or even



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 73

by their voluntary confession, still retained in their
own power the alternative of life or death. It was not so
much the past offense, as the actual resistance, which
excited the indignation of the magistrate. He was per-
suaded that he offered them an easy pardon, since, if
they consented to cast a few grains of incense upon
the altar, they were dismissed from the tribunal in
safety and with applause. It was esteemed the duty of
a humane judge to endeavor to reclaim, rather than
to punish, those deluded enthusiasts. Varying his tone
according to the age, the sex, or the situation of the
prisoners, he frequently condescended to set before
their eyes every circumstance which could render life
more pleasing, or death more terrible; and to solicit,
nay, to entreat, them, that they would show some com-
passion to themselves, to their families, and to their
friends. If threats and persuasions proved ineffectual,
he had often recourse to violence; the scourge and the
rack were called in to supply the deficiency of argu-
ment, and every art of cruelty was employed to subdue
such inflexible, and, as it appeared to the Pagans, such
criminal, obstinacy. The ancient apologists of Chris-
tianity have censured, with equal truth and severity,
the irregular conduct of their persecutors who, con-
trary to every principle of judicial proceeding, admit-
ted the use of torture, in order to obtain, not a confes-
sion, but a denial, of the crime which was the object of

their inquiry. The monks of succeeding ages, who, in



74 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

their peaceful solitudes, entertained themselves with
diversifying the deaths and sufferings of the primi-
tive martyrs, have frequently invented torments of a
much more refined and ingenious nature. In particu-
lar, it has pleased them to suppose, that the zeal of the
Roman magistrates, disdaining every consideration of
moral virtue or public decency, endeavored to seduce
those whom they were unable to vanquish, and that
by their orders the most brutal violence was offered
to those whom they found it impossible to seduce. It
is related, that females, who were prepared to despise
death, were sometimes condemned to a more severe
trial, and called upon to determine whether they set
a higher value on their religion or on their chastity.
The youths to whose licentious embraces they were
abandoned, received a solemn exhortation from the
judge, to exert their most strenuous efforts to main-
tain the honor of Venus against the impious virgin
who refused to burn incense on her altars. Their vio-
lence, however, was commonly disappointed, and the
seasonable interposition of some miraculous power
preserved the chaste spouses of Christ from the dis-
honor even of an involuntary defeat. We should not
indeed neglect to remark, that the more ancient as
well as authentic memorials of the church are seldom
polluted with these extravagant and indecent fictions.

The total disregard of truth and probability in the

representation of these primitive martyrdoms was



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 75

occasioned by a very natural mistake. The ecclesiasti-
cal writers of the fourth or fifth centuries ascribed to
the magistrates of Rome the same degree of implaca-
ble and unrelenting zeal which filled their own breasts
against the heretics or the idolaters of their own times.

It is not improbable that some of those persons, who
were raised to the dignities of the empire, might have
imbibed the prejudices of the populace, and that the
cruel disposition of others might occasionally be stim-
ulated by motives of avarice or of personal resentment.
But it is certain, and we may appeal to the grateful con-
fessions of the first Christians, that the greatest part
of those magistrates who exercised in the provinces
the authority of the emperor, or of the senate, and to
whose hands alone the jurisdiction of life and death was
entrusted, behaved like men of polished manners and
liberal education, who respected the rules of justice,
and who were conversant with the precepts of philoso-
phy. They frequently declined the odious task of per-
secution, dismissed the charge with contempt, or sug-
gested to the accused Christian some legal evasion, by
which he might elude the severity of the laws. When-
ever they were invested with a discretionary power,
they used it much less for the oppression, than for the
relief and benefit of the afflicted church. They were far
from condemning all the Christians who were accused
before their tribunal, and very far from punishing with

death all those who were convicted of an obstinate



76 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

adherence to the new superstition. Contenting them-
selves, for the most part, with the milder chastisements
of imprisonment, exile, or slavery in the mines, they
left the unhappy victims of their justice some reason to
hope, that a prosperous event, the accession, the mar-
riage, or the triumph of an emperor, might speedily
restore them, by a general pardon, to their former state.
The martyrs, devoted to immediate execution by the
Roman magistrates, appear to have been selected from
the most opposite extremes. They were either bishops
and presbyters, the persons the most distinguished
among the Christians by their rank and influence, and
whose example might strike terror into the whole sect;
or else they were the meanest and most abject among
them, particularly those of the servile condition, whose
lives were esteemed of little value, and whose sufferings
were viewed by the ancients with too careless an indif-
terence. The learned Origen, who, from his experience
as well as reading, was intimately acquainted with the
history of the Christians, declares, in the most express
terms, that the number of martyrs was very inconsider-
able. His authority would alone be sufficient to anni-
hilate that formidable army of martyrs, whose relics,
drawn for the most part from the catacombs of Rome,
have replenished so many churches, and whose mar-
velous achievements have been the subject of so many
volumes of Holy Romance. But the general assertion
of Origen may be explained and confirmed by the



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 77

particular testimony of his friend Dionysius, who, in
the immense city of Alexandria, and under the rigor-
ous persecution of Decius, reckons only ten men and
seven women who suffered for the profession of the
Christian name.

During the same period of persecution, the zeal-
ous, the eloquent, the ambitious Cyprian governed the
church, not only of Carthage, but even of Africa. He
possessed every quality which could engage the rev-
erence of the faithful, or provoke the suspicions and
resentment of the Pagan magistrates. His character as
well as his station seemed to mark out that holy prel-
ate as the most distinguished object of envy and dan-
ger. The experience, however, of the life of Cyprian, is
sufficient to prove that our fancy has exaggerated the
perilous situation of a Christian bishop; and the dan-
gers to which he was exposed were less imminent than
those which temporal ambition is always prepared
to encounter in the pursuit of honors. Four Roman
emperors, with their families, their favorites, and their
adherents, perished by the sword in the space of ten
years, during which the bishop of Carthage guided by
his authority and eloquence the councils of the Afri-
can church. It was only in the third year of his admin-
istration, that he had reason, during a few months, to
apprehend the severe edicts of Decius, the vigilance
of the magistrate and the clamors of the multitude,
who loudly demanded, that Cyprian, the leader of the



78 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

Christians, should be thrown to the lions. Prudence
suggested the necessity of a temporary retreat, and
the voice of prudence was obeyed. He withdrew him-
self into an obscure solitude, from whence he could
maintain a constant correspondence with the clergy
and people of Carthage; and, concealing himself till
the tempest was past, he preserved his life, without
relinquishing either his power or his reputation. His
extreme caution did not, however, escape the cen-
sure of the more rigid Christians, who lamented, or
the reproaches of his personal enemies, who insulted, a
conduct which they considered as a pusillanimous and
criminal desertion of the most sacred duty. The propri-
ety of reserving himself for the future exigencies of the
church, the example of several holy bishops, and the
divine admonitions, which, as he declares himself, he
frequently received in visions and ecstasies, were the
reasons alleged in his justification. But his best apol-
ogy may be found in the cheerful resolution, with
which, about eight years afterwards, he suffered death
in the cause of religion. The authentic history of his
martyrdom has been recorded with unusual candor
and impartiality. A short abstract, therefore, of its
most important circumstances, will convey the clear-
est information of the spirit, and of the forms, of the

Roman persecutions.



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 79

Parc IV.

When Valerian was consul for the third and Gallienus
for the fourth time, Paternus, proconsul of Africa,
summoned Cyprian to appear in his private council-
chamber. He there acquainted him with the Imperial
mandate which he had just received, that those who
had abandoned the Roman religion should immedi-
ately return to the practice of the ceremonies of their
ancestors. Cyprian replied without hesitation, that he
was a Christian and a bishop, devoted to the worship
of the true and only Deity, to whom he offered up
his daily supplications for the safety and prosperity of
the two emperors, his lawful sovereigns.

With modest confidence he pleaded the privilege
of a citizen, in refusing to give any answer to some
invidious and indeed illegal questions which the pro-
consul had proposed. A sentence of banishment was
pronounced as the penalty of Cyprian’s disobedience;
and he was conducted without delay to Curubis, a
free and maritime city of Zeugitania, in a pleasant sit-
uation, a fertile territory, and at the distance of about
forty miles from Carthage. The exiled bishop enjoyed
the conveniences of life and the consciousness of vir-
tue. His reputation was diffused over Africa and Italy;
an account of his behavior was published for the edi-
fication of the Christian world; and his solitude was
frequently interrupted by the letters, the visits, and



80 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

the congratulations of the faithful. On the arrival
of a new proconsul in the province the fortune of
Cyprian appeared for some time to wear a still more
favorable aspect. He was recalled from banishment;
and though not yet permitted to return to Carthage,
his own gardens in the neighborhood of the capital
were assigned for the place of his residence.

At length, exactly one year after Cyprian was first
apprehended, Galerius Maximus, proconsul of Africa,
received the Imperial warrant for the execution of the
Christian teachers. The bishop of Carthage was sen-
sible that he should be singled out for one of the first
victims; and the frailty of nature tempted him to with-
draw himself, by a secret flight, from the danger and
the honor of martyrdom; but soon recovering that for-
titude which his character required, he returned to his
gardens, and patiently expected the ministers of death.
Two officers of rank, who were entrusted with that
commission, placed Cyprian between them in a char-
iot, and as the proconsul was not then at leisure, they
conducted him, not to a prison, but to a private house
in Carthage, which belonged to one of them. An ele-
gant supper was provided for the entertainment of
the bishop, and his Christian friends were permit-
ted for the last time to enjoy his society, whilst the
streets were filled with a multitude of the faithful,
anxious and alarmed at the approaching fate of their
spiritual father. In the morning he appeared before



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 81

the tribunal of the proconsul, who, after informing
himself of the name and situation of Cyprian, com-
manded him to offer sacrifice, and pressed him to reflect
on the consequences of his disobedience. The refusal
of Cyprian was firm and decisive; and the magistrate,
when he had taken the opinion of his council, pro-
nounced with some reluctance the sentence of death.

It was conceived in the following terms:

That Thascius Cyprianus should be imme-
diately beheaded, as the enemy of the gods
of Rome, and as the chief and ringleader
of a criminal association, which he had se-
duced into an impious resistance against
the laws of the most holy emperors, Vale-
rian and Gallienus.

The manner of his execution was the mildest and
least painful that could be inflicted on a person con-
victed of any capital offence; nor was the use of tor-
ture admitted to obtain from the bishop of Carthage
either the recantation of his principles or the discov-
ery of his accomplices.

As soon as the sentence was proclaimed, a general
cry of “We will die with him,” arose at once among the
listening multitude of Christians who waited before
the palace gates. The generous effusions of their zeal
and their affection were neither serviceable to Cyprian

nor dangerous to themselves. He was led away under



82 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

a guard of tribunes and centurions, without resis-
tance and without insult, to the place of his execu-
tion, a spacious and level plain near the city, which
was already filled with great numbers of spectators.
His faithful presbyters and deacons were permitted
to accompany their holy bishop. They assisted him in
laying aside his upper garment, spread linen on the
ground to catch the precious relics of his blood, and
received his orders to bestow five-and-twenty pieces
of gold on the executioner. The martyr then covered
his face with his hands, and at one blow his head was
separated from his body. His corpse remained during
some hours exposed to the curiosity of the Gentiles:
but in the night it was removed, and transported in a
triumphal procession, and with a splendid illumina-
tion, to the burial-place of the Christians. The funeral
of Cyprian was publicly celebrated without receiving
any interruption from the Roman magistrates; and
those among the faithful, who had performed the
last offices to his person and his memory, were secure
from the danger of inquiry or of punishment. . ..

... If the zeal of Cyprian was supported by the sin-
cere conviction of the truth of those doctrines which he
preached, the crown of martyrdom must have appeared
to him as an object of desire rather than of terror. It is
not easy to extract any distinct ideas from the vague
though eloquent declamations of the Fathers, or to
ascertain the degree of immortal glory and happiness



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 83

which they confidently promised to those who were
so fortunate as to shed their blood in the cause of reli-
gion. They inculcated with becoming diligence, that
the fire of martyrdom supplied every defect and expi-
ated every sin; that while the souls of ordinary Chris-
tians were obliged to pass through a slow and painful
purification, the triumphant sufferers entered into the
immediate fruition of eternal bliss, where, in the soci-
ety of the patriarchs, the apostles, and the prophets,
they reigned with Christ, and acted as his assessors in
the universal judgment of mankind. The assurance of
a lasting reputation upon earth, a motive so congenial
to the vanity of human nature, often served to animate
the courage of the martyrs.

The honors which Rome or Athens bestowed on
those citizens, who had fallen in the cause of their
country, were cold and unmeaning demonstrations of
respect, when compared with the ardent gratitude and
devotion which the primitive church expressed towards
the victorious champions of the faith. The annual com-
memoration of their virtues and sufferings was observed
as a sacred ceremony, and at length terminated in reli-
gious worship. Among the Christians who had publicly
confessed their religious principles, those who (asit very
frequently happened) had been dismissed from the tri-
bunal or the prisons of the Pagan magistrates, obtained
such honors as were justly due to their imperfect mar-

tyrdom and their generous resolution. The most pious



84 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

females courted the permission of imprinting kisses on
the fetters which they had worn, and on the wounds
which they had received. Their persons were esteemed
holy, their decisions were admitted with deference, and
they too often abused, by their spiritual pride and licen-
tious manners, the preeminence which their zeal and
intrepidity had acquired. Distinctions like these; whilst
they display the exalted merit, betray the inconsiderable
number of those who suffered, and of those who died,
for the profession of Christianity.

... The epistles which Ignatius composed as he
was carried in chains through the cities of Asia
breathe sentiments the most repugnant to the ordi-
nary feelings of human nature. He earnestly beseeches
the Romans, that when he should be exposed in the
amphitheater, they would not, by their kind but
unseasonable intercession, deprive him of the crown
of glory; and he declares his resolution to provoke
and irritate the wild beasts which might be employed
as the instruments of his death. Some stories are
related of the courage of martyrs, who actually per-
formed what Ignatius had intended; who exasper-
ated the fury of the lions, pressed the executioner
to hasten his office, cheerfully leaped into the fires
which were kindled to consume them, and discov-
ered a sensation of joy and pleasure in the midst of
the most exquisite tortures. Several examples have

been preserved of a zeal impatient of those restraints



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 85

which the emperors had provided for the security of
the church. The Christians sometimes supplied by
their voluntary declaration the want of an accuser,
rudely disturbed the public service of paganism,
and rushing in crowds round the tribunal of the
magistrates, called upon them to pronounce and
to inflict the sentence of the law. The behavior of
the Christians was too remarkable to escape the
notice of the ancient philosophers; but they seem to
have considered it with much less admiration than
astonishment. Incapable of conceiving the motives
which sometimes transported the fortitude of
believers beyond the bounds of prudence or reason,
they treated such an eagerness to die as the strange
result of obstinate despair, of stupid insensibility, or
of superstitious frenzy. . . . He was extremely cau-
tious (as it is observed by a learned and pious histo-
rian) of punishing men who had found no accusers
but themselves, the Imperial laws not having made
any provision for so unexpected a case: condemn-
ing therefore a few as a warning to their brethren,
he dismissed the multitude with indignation and
contempt. Notwithstanding this real or affected
disdain, the intrepid constancy of the faithful was
productive of more salutary effects on those minds
which nature or grace had disposed for the easy
reception of religious truth. On these melancholy

occasions, there were many among the Gentiles who



86 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

pitied, who admired, and who were converted. The
generous enthusiasm was communicated from the
sufferer to the spectators; and the blood of martyrs,
according to a well-known observation, became the
seed of the church.

But although devotion had raised, and eloquence
continued to inflame, this fever of the mind, it insen-
sibly gave way to the more natural hopes and fears
of the human heart, to the love of life, the appre-
hension of pain, and the horror of dissolution. The
more prudent rulers of the church found themselves
obliged to restrain the indiscreet ardor of their follow-
ers, and to distrust a constancy which too often aban-
doned them in the hour of trial. As the lives of the
faithful became less mortified and austere, they were
every day less ambitious of the honors of martyrdom;
and the soldiers of Christ, instead of distinguishing
themselves by voluntary deeds of heroism, frequently
deserted their post, and fled in confusion before the
enemy whom it was their duty to resist. There were
three methods, however, of escaping the flames of
persecution, which were not attended with an equal
degree of guilt: first, indeed, was generally allowed to
be innocent; the second was of a doubtful, or at least
of a venial, nature; but the third implied a direct and
criminal apostasy from the Christian faith.



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 87

A modern inquisitor would hear with surprise, that
whenever an information was given to a Roman mag-
istrate of any person within his jurisdiction who had
embraced the sect of the Christians, the charge was
communicated to the party accused, and that a con-
venient time was allowed him to settle his domestic
concerns, and to prepare an answer to the crime which
was imputed to him. If he entertained any doubt of
his own constancy, such a delay afforded him the
opportunity of preserving his life and honor by flight,
of withdrawing himself into some obscure retirement
or some distant province, and of patiently expecting
the return of peace and security. A measure so con-
sonant to reason was soon authorized by the advice
and example of the most holy prelates; and seems to
have been censured by few except by the Montanists,
who deviated into heresy by their strict and obstinate
adherence to the rigor of ancient discipline.

The provincial governors, whose zeal was less preva-
lent than their avarice, had countenanced the practice
of selling certificates (or libels, as they were called),
which attested, that the persons therein mentioned
had complied with the laws, and sacrificed to the
Roman deities. By producing these false declarations,

the opulent and timid Christians were enabled to



88 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

silence the malice of an informer, and to reconcile in
some measure their safety with their religion. A slight

penance atoned for this profane dissimulation.

In every persecution there were great numbers of
unworthy Christians who publicly disowned or
renounced the faith which they had professed; and
who confirmed the sincerity of their abjuration, by
the legal acts of burning incense or of offering sacri-
fices. Some of these apostates had yielded on the first
menace or exhortation of the magistrate; whilst the
patience of others had been subdued by the length
and repetition of tortures. The affrighted counte-
nances of some betrayed their inward remorse, while
others advanced with confidence and alacrity to the
altars of the gods. But the disguise which fear had
imposed, subsisted no longer than the present dan-
ger. As soon as the severity of the persecution was
abated, the doors of the churches were assailed by the
returning multitude of penitents who detested their
idolatrous submission, and who solicited with equal
ardor, but with various successes, their readmission

into the society of Christians.

IV.

Notwithstanding the general rules established for
the conviction and punishment of the Christians,



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 89

the fate of those sectaries, in an extensive and arbi-
trary government, must still in a great measure, have
depended on their own behavior, the circumstances
of the times, and the temper of their supreme as well

as subordinate rulers. . . .

Part V.

... The story of Paul of Samosata, who filled the met-
ropolitan see of Antioch, while the East was in the
hands of Odenathus and Zenobia, may serve to illus-
trate . . . the wealth of that prelate was a sufficient evi-
dence of his guilt, since it was neither derived from
the inheritance of his fathers, nor acquired by the arts
of honest industry. But Paul considered the service of
the church as a very lucrative profession. His ecclesias-
tical jurisdiction was venal and rapacious; he extorted
frequent contributions from the most opulent of the
faithful, and converted to his own use a considerable
part of the public revenue. By his pride and luxury, the
Christian religion was rendered odious in the eyes of
the Gentiles. His council chamber and his throne, the
splendor with which he appeared in public, the sup-
pliant crowd who solicited his attention, the mul-
titude of letters and petitions to which he dictated
his answers, and the perpetual hurry of business in
which he was involved, were circumstances much bet-

ter suited to the state of a civil magistrate, than to the



90 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

humility of a primitive bishop. When he harangued
his people from the pulpit, Paul affected the figurative
style and the theatrical gestures of an Asiatic soph-
ist, while the cathedral resounded with the loudest
and most extravagant acclamations in the praise of
his divine eloquence. Against those who resisted his
power, or refused to flatter his vanity, the prelate of
Antioch was arrogant, rigid, and inexorable; but he
relaxed the discipline, and lavished the treasures of
the church on his dependent clergy, who were permit-
ted to imitate their master in the gratification of every
sensual appetite. For Paul indulged himself very freely
in the pleasures of the table, and he had received into
the episcopal palace two young and beautiful women
as the constant companions of his leisure moments.

Notwithstanding these scandalous vices, if Paul of
Samosata had preserved the purity of the orthodox
faith, his reign over the capital of Syria would have
ended only with his life; and had a seasonable perse-
cution intervened, an effort of courage might perhaps
have placed him in the rank of saints and martyrs.

Some nice and subtle errors, which he imprudently
adopted and obstinately maintained, concerning the
doctrine of the Trinity, excited the zeal and indigna-
tion of the Fastern churches.

From Egypt to the Euxine Sea, the bishops were in
arms and in motion. Several councils were held, con-

futations were published, excommunications were



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 91

pronounced, ambiguous explanations were by turns
accepted and refused, treaties were concluded and vio-
lated, and at length Paul of Samosata was degraded
from his episcopal character, by the sentence of sev-
enty or eighty bishops, who assembled for that pur-
pose at Antioch, and who, without consulting the
rights of the clergy or people, appointed a successor by
their own authority. The manifest irregularity of this
proceeding increased the numbers of the discontented
faction; and as Paul, who was no stranger to the arts of
courts, had insinuated himself into the favor of Zeno-
bia, he maintained above four years the possession of
the episcopal house and office. The victory of Aurelian
changed the face of the East, and the two contend-
ing parties, who applied to each other the epithets of
schism and heresy, were either commanded or per-
mitted to plead their cause before the tribunal of the
conqueror. This public and very singular trial affords a
convincing proof that the existence, the property, the
privileges, and the internal policy of the Christians,
were acknowledged, if not by the laws, at least by the
magistrates, of the empire. As a Pagan and as a soldier,
it could scarcely be expected that Aurelian should
enter into the discussion, whether the sentiments of
Paul or those of his adversaries were most agreeable
to the true standard of the orthodox faith. His deter-
mination, however, was founded on the general prin-

ciples of equity and reason. He considered the bishops



92 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

of Iraly as the most impartial and respectable judges
among the Christians, and as soon as he was informed
that they had unanimously approved the sentence of
the council, he acquiesced in their opinion, and imme-
diately gave orders that Paul should be compelled to
relinquish the temporal possessions belonging to an
ofhice, of which, in the judgment of his brethren, he
had been regularly deprived. But while we applaud the
justice, we should not overlook the policy, of Aure-
lian, who was desirous of restoring and cementing the
dependence of the provinces on the capital, by every
means which could bind the interest or prejudices of
any part of his subjects.

Amidst the frequent revolutions of the empire, the
Christians still flourished in peace and prosperity;
and notwithstanding a celebrated @ra of martyrs has
been deduced from the accession of Diocletian, the
new system of policy, introduced and maintained by
the wisdom of that prince, continued, during more
than eighteen years, to breathe the mildest and most
liberal spirit of religious toleration. The mind of Dio-
cletian himself was less adapted indeed to speculative
inquiries, than to the active labors of war and govern-
ment. His prudence rendered him averse to any great
innovation, and though his temper was not very sus-
ceptible of zeal or enthusiasm, he always maintained
a habitual regard for the ancient deities of the empire.

But the leisure of the two empresses, of his wife Prisca,



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 93

and of Valeria, his daughter, permitted them to lis-
ten with more attention and respect to the truths of
Christianity, which in every age has acknowledged its
important obligations to female devotion. The prin-
cipal eunuchs, Lucian and Dorotheus, Gorgonius and
Andrew, who attended the person, possessed the favor,
and governed the household of Diocletian, protected
by their powerful influence the faith which they had
embraced. Their example was imitated by many of
the most considerable officers of the palace, who, in
their respective stations, had the care of the Imperial
ornaments, of the robes, of the furniture, of the jew-
els, and even of the private treasury; and, though it
might sometimes be incumbent on them to accom-
pany the emperor when he sacrificed in the temple,
they enjoyed, with their wives, their children, and
their slaves, the free exercise of the Christian religion.
Diocletian and his colleagues frequently conferred
the most important offices on those persons who
avowed their abhorrence for the worship of the gods,
but who had displayed abilities proper for the service
of the state. The bishops held an honorable rank in
their respective provinces, and were treated with dis-
tinction and respect, not only by the people, but by
the magistrates themselves. Almost in every city, the
ancient churches were found insufficient to contain
the increasing multitude of proselytes; and in their

place more stately and capacious edifices were erected



94 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

for the public worship of the faithful. The corrup-
tion of manners and principles, so forcibly lamented
by Eusebius, may be considered, not only as a conse-
quence, but as a proof, of the liberty which the Chris-
tians enjoyed and abused under the reign of Diocle-
tian. Prosperity had relaxed the nerves of discipline.
Fraud, envy, and malice prevailed in every congre-
gation. The presbyters aspired to the episcopal office,
which every day became an object more worthy of
their ambition. The bishops, who contended with each
other for ecclesiastical preeminence, appeared by their
conduct to claim a secular and tyrannical power in the
church; and the lively faith which still distinguished
the Christians from the Gentiles, was shown much
less in their lives, than in their controversial writings.

Notwithstanding this seeming security, an attentive
observer might discern some symptoms that threatened
the church with a more violent persecution than any
which she had yet endured. The zeal and rapid progress
of the Christians awakened the Polytheists from their
supine indifference in the cause of those deities, whom
custom and education had taught them to revere. The
mutual provocations of a religious war, which had
already continued above two hundred years, exas-
perated the animosity of the contending parties. The
Pagans were incensed at the rashness of a recent and
obscure sect, which presumed to accuse their country-

men of error, and to devote their ancestors to eternal



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 95

misery. The habits of justifying the popular mythol-
ogy against the invectives of an implacable enemy pro-
duced in their minds some sentiments of faith and rev-
erence for a system which they had been accustomed
to consider with the most careless levity. . . . The pre-
vailing sect of the new Platonicians judged it prudent
to connect themselves with the priests, whom perhaps
they despised, against the Christians, whom they had
reason to fear. These fashionable Philosophers prose-
cuted the design of extracting allegorical wisdom from
the fictions of the Greek poets; instituted mysterious
rites of devotion for the use of their chosen disciples;
recommended the worship of the ancient gods as
the emblems or ministers of the Supreme Deity, and
composed against the faith of the gospel many elabo-
rate treatises, which have since been committed to the

flames by the prudence of orthodox emperors.

Part VL.

Although the policy of Diocletian and the human-
ity of Constantius inclined them to preserve inviolate
the maxims of toleration, it was soon discovered that
their two associates, Maximian and Galerius, enter-
tained the most implacable aversion for the name and
religion of the Christians. . ..

After the success of the Persian war had raised

the hopes and the reputation of Galerius, he passed



96 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

a winter with Diocletian in the palace of Nicome-
dia; and the fate of Christianity became the object of
their secret consultations. The experienced emperor
was still inclined to pursue measures of lenity; and
though he readily consented to exclude the Christians
from holding any employments in the household or
the army, he urged in the strongest terms the dan-
ger as well as cruelty of shedding the blood of those
deluded fanatics. Galerius at length extorted from him
the permission of summoninga council, composed of
a few persons the most distinguished in the civil and
military departments of the state.

The important question was agitated in their pres-
ence, and those ambitious courtiers easily discerned,
that it was incumbent on them to second, by their elo-
quence, the importunate violence of the Caesar. It may
be presumed, that they insisted on every topic which
might interest the pride, the piety, or the fears, of their
sovereign in the destruction of Christianity. Perhaps
they represented, that the glorious work of the deliv-
erance of the empire was left imperfect, as long as an
independent people was permitted to subsist and mul-
tiply in the heart of the provinces. The Christians (it
might specially be alleged), renouncing the gods and
the institutions of Rome, had constituted a distinct
republic, which might yet be suppressed before it had
acquired any military force; but which was already gov-

erned by its own laws and magistrates, was possessed



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 97

of a public treasure, and was intimately connected in
all its parts by the frequent assemblies of the bishops,
to whose decrees their numerous and opulent con-
gregations yielded an implicit obedience. Arguments
like these may seem to have determined the reluctant
mind of Diocletian to embrace a new system of per-
secution; but though we may suspect, it is not in our
power to relate, the secret intrigues of the palace, the
private views and resentments, the jealousy of women
or eunuchs, and all those trifling but decisive causes
which so often influence the fate of empires, and the
councils of the wisest monarchs.

The pleasure of the emperors was at length signi-
fied to the Christians, who, during the course of this
melancholy winter, had expected, with anxiety, the
result of so many secret consultations. The twenty-
third of February, which coincided with the Roman
festival of the Terminalia, was appointed (whether
from accident or design) to set bounds to the prog-
ress of Christianity. At the earliest dawn of day, the
Practorian prefect, accompanied by several generals,
tribunes, and officers of the revenue, repaired to the
principal church of Nicomedia, which was situated
on an eminence in the most populous and beautiful
part of the city. The doors were instantly broke open;
they rushed into the sanctuary; and as they searched
in vain for some visible object of worship, they were

obliged to content themselves with committing to



98 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

the flames the volumes of the Holy Scripture. The
ministers of Diocletian were followed by a numerous
body of guards and pioneers, who marched in order
of battle, and were provided with all the instruments
used in the destruction of fortified cities. By their
incessant labor, a sacred edifice, which towered above
the Imperial palace, and had long excited the indigna-
tion and envy of the Gentiles, was in a few hours lev-
elled with the ground.

The next day the general edict of persecution was
published; and though Diocletian, still averse to the
effusion of blood, had moderated the fury of Galerius,
who proposed, that everyone refusing to offer sacri-
fice should immediately be burnt alive, the penalties
inflicted on the obstinacy of the Christians might
be deemed sufficiently rigorous and effectual. It was
enacted, that their churches, in all the provinces of the
empire, should be demolished to their foundations;
and the punishment of death was denounced against
all who should presume to hold any secret assemblies
for the purpose of religious worship. The philosophers,
who now assumed the unworthy office of directing
the blind zeal of persecution, had diligently studied
the nature and genius of the Christian religion; and
as they were not ignorant that the speculative doc-
trines of the faith were supposed to be contained in
the writings of the prophets, of the evangelists, and of
the apostles, they most probably suggested the order,



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians % 99

that the bishops and presbyters should deliver all
their sacred books into the hands of the magistrates;
who were commanded, under the severest penalties,
to burn them in a public and solemn manner. By the
same edict, the property of the church was at once
confiscated; and the several parts of which it might
consist were either sold to the highest bidder, united
to the Imperial domain, bestowed on the cities and
corporations, or granted to the solicitations of rapa-
cious courtiers. After taking such effectual measures to
abolish the worship, and to dissolve the government of
the Christians, it was thought necessary to subject to
the most intolerable hardships the condition of those
perverse individuals who should still reject the religion
of nature, of Rome, and of their ancestors. Persons of
a liberal birth were declared incapable of holding any
honors or employments; slaves were forever deprived
of the hopes of freedom, and the whole body of the
people were put out of the protection of the law.
The judges were authorized to hear and to determine
every action that was brought against a Christian. But
the Christians were not permitted to complain of
any injury which they themselves had suffered; and
thus those unfortunate sectaries were exposed to the
severity, while they were excluded from the benefits,
of public justice. This new species of martyrdom, so
painful and lingering, so obscure and ignominious,

was, perhaps, the most proper to weary the constancy



100 +¢ THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

of the faithful: nor can it be doubted that the pas-
sions and interest of mankind were disposed on this

occasion to second the designs of the emperors. . . .

Part VIL

Diocletian had no sooner published his edicts against
the Christians, than, as if he had been desirous of
committing to other hands the work of persecution,
he divested himself of the Imperial purple. The char-
acter and situation of his colleagues and successors
sometimes urged them to enforce and sometimes
inclined them to suspend, the execution of these
rigorous laws. . ..

The sanguinary temper of Galerius, the first and
principal author of the persecution, was formidable to
those Christians whom their misfortunes had placed
within the limits of his dominions; and it may fairly
be presumed that many persons of a middle rank, who
were not confined by the chains either of wealth or of
poverty, very frequently deserted their native country,
and sought a refuge in the milder climate of the West.
As long as he commanded only the armies and prov-
inces of Illyricum, he could with difficulty either find
or make a considerable number of martyrs, in a war-
like country, which had entertained the missionaries
of the gospel with more coldness and reluctance than

any other part of the empire. But when Galerius had



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians

obtained the supreme power, and the government of
the East, he indulged in their fullest extent his zeal and
cruelty, not only in the provinces of Thrace and Asia,
which acknowledged his immediate jurisdiction, but
in those of Syria, Palestine, and Egypt, where Maximin
gratified his own inclination, by yielding a rigorous
obedience to the stern commands of his benefactor.
The frequent disappointments of his ambitious views,
the experience of six years of persecution, and the salu-
tary reflections which a lingering and painful distem-
per suggested to the mind of Galerius, at length con-
vinced him that the most violent efforts of despotism
are insuflicient to extirpate a whole people, or to sub-
due their religious prejudices. Desirous of repairing the
mischief that he had occasioned, he published in his
own name, and in those of Licinius and Constantine,
a general edict, which, after a pompous recital of the

Imperial titles, proceeded in the following manner: . ..

Among the important cares which have oc-
cupied our mind for the utility and pres-
ervation of the empire, it was our inten-
tion to correct and reestablish all things
according to the ancient laws and public
discipline of the Romans. We were partic-
ularly desirous of reclaiming into the way
of reason and nature, the deluded Chris-
tians who had renounced the religion and

ceremonies instituted by their fathers; and

% 101



102 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

presumptuously despising the practice of
antiquity, had invented extravagant laws
and opinions, according to the dictates of
their fancy, and had collected a various so-
ciety from the different provinces of our
empire. The edicts, which we have pub-
lished to enforce the worship of the gods,
having exposed many of the Christians to
danger and distress, many having suffered
death, and many more, who still persist in
their impious folly, being left destitute of
any public exercise of religion, we are dis-
posed to extend to those unhappy men the
effects of our wonted clemency. We per-
mit them therefore freely to profess their
private opinions, and to assemble in their
conventicles without fear or molestation,
provided always that they preserve a due
respect to the established laws and gov-
ernment. By another rescript we shall sig-
nify our intentions to the judges and mag-
istrates; and we hope that our indulgence
will engage the Christians to offer up their
prayers to the Deity whom they adore, for
our safety and prosperity for their own, and

for that of the republic.

It is not usually in the language of edicts and mani-

festos that we should search for the real character or



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians

the secret motives of princes; but as these were the
words of a dying emperor, his situation, perhaps, may
be admitted as a pledge of his sincerity. . . .

In this general view of the persecution, which was
first authorized by the edicts of Diocletian, I have pur-
posely refrained from describing the particular suffer-
ings and deaths of the Christian martyrs. It would have
been an easy task, from the history of Eusebius, from
the declamations of Lactantius, and from the most
ancient acts, to collect a long series of horrid and dis-
gustful pictures, and to fill many pages with racks
and scourges, with iron hooks and red-hot beds, and
with all the variety of tortures which fire and steel, sav-
age beasts, and more savage executioners, could inflict
upon the human body. These melancholy scenes might
be enlivened by a crowd of visions and miracles des-
tined either to delay the death, to celebrate the tri-
umph, or to discover the relics of those canonized
saints who suffered for the name of Christ. But I can-
not determine what I ought to transcribe, till I am
satisfied how much I ought to believe. The gravest of
the ecclesiastical historians, Eusebius himself, indi-
rectly confesses, that he has related whatever might
redound to the glory, and that he has suppressed all
that could tend to the disgrace, of religion. Such an
acknowledgment will naturally excite a suspicion that
a writer who has so openly violated one of the fun-
damental laws of history, has not paid a very strict

% 103



104 +¢ THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

regard to the observance of the other; and the suspi-
cion will derive additional credit from the character
of Eusebius, which was less tinctured with credulity,
and more practiced in the arts of courts, than that of
almost any of his contemporaries. On some particu-
lar occasions, when the magistrates were exasperated
by some personal motives of interest or resentment,
the rules of prudence, and perhaps of decency, to
overturn the altars, to pour out imprecations against
the emperors, or to strike the judge as he sat on his
tribunal, it may be presumed, that every mode of tor-
ture which cruelty could invent, or constancy could
endure, was exhausted on those devoted victims. Two
circumstances, however, have been unwarily men-
tioned, which insinuate that the general treatment
of the Christians, who had been apprehended by the
officers of justice, was less intolerable than it is usually
imagined to have been. (1) The confessors who were
condemned to work in the mines were permitted by
the humanity or the negligence of their keepers to
build chapels, and freely to profess their religion in
the midst of those dreary habitations. (2) The bishops
were obliged to check and to censure the forward zeal
of the Christians, who voluntarily threw themselves
into the hands of the magistrates. Some of these were
persons oppressed by poverty and debts, who blindly
sought to terminate a miserable existence by a glo-

rious death. Others were allured by the hope that a



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians

short confinement would expiate the sins of a whole
life; and others again were actuated by the less hon-
orable motive of deriving a plentiful subsistence, and
perhaps a considerable profit, from the alms which
the charity of the faithful bestowed on the prisoners.
After the church had triumphed over all her enemies,
the interest as well as vanity of the captives prompted
them to magnify the merit of their respective suffer-
ings. A convenient distance of time or place gave an
ample scope to the progress of fiction; and the fre-
quent instances which might be alleged of holy mar-
tyrs, whose wounds had been instantly healed, whose
strength had been renewed, and whose lost members
had miraculously been restored, were extremely con-
venient for the purpose of removing every difhiculty,
and of silencing every objection. The most extrava-
gant legends, as they conduced to the honor of the
church, were applauded by the credulous multitude,
countenanced by the power of the clergy, and attested

by the suspicious evidence of ecclesiastical history.

Parc VIII

The vague descriptions of exile and imprisonment, of
pain and torture, are so casily exaggerated or softened
by the pencil of an artful orator, that we are naturally
induced to inquire into a fact of a more distinct and

stubborn kind; the number of persons who suffered

% 105



106 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

death in consequence of the edicts published by Dio-
cletian, his associates, and his successors. The recent
legendries record whole armies and cities, which were
at once swept away by the undistinguishing rage of
persecution. The more ancient writers content them-
selves with pouring out a liberal effusion of loose and
tragic invectives, without condescending to ascer-
tain the precise number of those persons who were
permitted to seal with their blood their belief of the
gospel. From the history of Eusebius, it may, how-
ever, be collected, that only nine bishops were pun-
ished with death; and we are assured, by his particu-
lar enumeration of the martyrs of Palestine, that no
more than ninety-two Christians were entitled to that
honorable appellation. As we are unacquainted with
the degree of episcopal zeal and courage which pre-
vailed at that time, it is not in our power to draw any
useful inferences from the former of these facts: but
the latter may serve to justify a very important and
probable conclusion. According to the distribution of
Roman provinces, Palestine may be considered as the
sixteenth part of the Eastern empire: and since there
were some governors, who from a real or affected
clemency had preserved their hands unstained with
the blood of the faithful, it is reasonable to believe,
that the country which had given birth to Christianity,
produced at least the sixteenth part of the martyrs who

suffered death within the dominions of Galerius and



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians

Maximin; the whole might consequently amount to
about fifteen hundred, a number which, if it is equally
divided between the ten years of the persecution, will
allow an annual consumption of one hundred and
fifty martyrs. Allotting the same proportion to the
provinces of Italy, Africa, and perhaps Spain, where,
at the end of two or three years, the rigor of the penal
laws was either suspended or abolished, the multitude
of Christians in the Roman empire, on whom a cap-
ital punishment was inflicted by a judicia, sentence,
will be reduced to somewhat less than two thousand
persons. Since it cannot be doubted that the Chris-
tians were more numerous, and their enemies more
exasperated, in the time of Diocletian, than they had
ever been in any former persecution, this probable
and moderate computation may teach us to estimate
the number of primitive saints and martyrs who sac-
rificed their lives for the important purpose of intro-
ducing Christianity into the world.

We shall conclude this chapter by a melancholy truth,
which obtrudes itself on the reluctant mind; that even
admitting, without hesitation or inquiry, all that his-
tory has recorded, or devotion has feigned, on the sub-
ject of martyrdoms, it must still be acknowledged, that
the Christians, in the course of their intestine dissen-
sions, have inflicted far greater severities on each other,
than they had experienced from the zeal of infidels.
During the ages of ignorance which followed the

% 107



108 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

subversion of the Roman Empire in the West, the
bishops of the Imperial city extended their dominion
over the laity as well as clergy of the Latin Church.
The fabric of superstition which they had erected, and
which might long have defied the feeble efforts of rea-
son, was at length assaulted by a crowd of daring fanat-
ics, who from the twelfth to the sixteenth century
assumed the popular character of reformers. The
Church of Rome defended by violence the empire
which she had acquired by fraud; a system of peace
and benevolence was soon disgraced by proscriptions,
war, massacres, and the institution of the holy office.
And as the reformers were animated by the love of civil
as well as of religious freedom, the Catholic princes
connected their own interest with that of the clergy,
and enforced by fire and the sword the terrors of spiri-
tual censures. In the Netherlands alone, more than
one hundred thousand of the subjects of Charles V. are
said to have suffered by the hand of the executioner;
and this extraordinary number is attested by Grotius, a
man of genius and learning, who preserved his mod-
eration amidst the fury of contending sects, and who
composed the annals of his own age and country, at a
time when the invention of printing had facilitated
the means of intelligence, and increased the danger of
detection.

If we are obliged to submit our belief to the author-
ity of Grotius, it must be allowed, that the number



Conduct of the Roman Government towards Christians

of Protestants, who were executed in a single prov-
ince and a single reign, far exceeded that of the primi-
tive martyrs in the space of three centuries, and of the
Roman Empire. But if the improbability of the fact itself
should prevail over the weight of evidence; if Grotius
should be convicted of exaggerating the merit and suf-
ferings of the Reformers; we shall be naturally led to
inquire what confidence can be placed in the doubtful
and imperfect monuments of ancient credulity; what
degree of credit can be assigned to a courtly bishop,
and a passionate declaimer, who, under the protec-
tion of Constantine, enjoyed the exclusive privilege of
recording the persecutions inflicted on the Christians
by the vanquished rivals or disregarded predecessors of

their gracious sovereign.

% 109






Index

A

Abraham 15-16, 59, 61

Adam 40

Aclia Capitolina 18

Africa 47, 77, 79-80, 107

Andrew 93

Antioch 38, 89—91

Antiochus 13

Antoninus 8, 6o, 72

apocolypse. See world, end
of the

Apollo 24,27,32

apologists, Christian
3738, 42,54, 57, 73

apostasy 20, 62, 86, 88

apostles 22,34, 36, 49, 55,
57, 60, 83,98

and the government of

the early church
43—45

Aristotle 56

Artemon s3

arts, the 26, 56, 89, 91, 104

Asclepius 24

Asia 22, 47, 84, 101
churches of 46

Athens 62, 83
decline of 9

Aurelian 91-92

Babylon

Rome as 34
Barchochebas 59
Basilidians 22
Beroea 19
bishops 22,36, 44-48, 76,

78, 90-91, 99, 104,
106

R
0‘0

111



authority and power of

46, 53-54, 93=94,
97,108

first of Jerusalem 17-18
title of Presbyter vs.
Bishop 45-46
Bithynia 70

C

Caesar, Julius 4,58, 96
Carpocratians 65
Carthage 47, 62, 77-81
Catholicism, Roman 6,
19, 46
reformers of (Protestants)
108-109
celibacy 41
Charles V. 108
Christianity 1, 9, 11,
6s, 72, 93. See
also Christians
acceptance of Gentiles
23
apologists for 37-38, 42,
54557, 73
divine origin of 17, 56
Mosaic Law and 16-17,
19, 23,33
promise of divine favor
and future life 12, 16

Roman secret consulta-
tions about 96—97

112 % THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

Roman tolerance of 2,
92-95

therichand 4o, s1

triumph in Rome
6869

Christians. See

also Christianity

abhorrence of idolatry
14,23-29,34, 52

apostates among 20, 88

attitudes towards sex
and marriage
40—42

austerity of 13, 64, 86

community of goods
among 49

conflicts with Greek and
Roman philosophy
31-33, 55—58

divine inspiration of
36-37

enslavement of 76

exclusive zeal of 12, 16,
23,29, 40, 43, 54, 61,
63—64, 82, 84, 90,
94,106

intolerance of Roman
polytheism 61-63

Jewish traditions
imposed upon Gen-
tile converts 17-19

manners of 11, 38, 65,
84,94



martyrdoms of 74, 82,
84, 106-107

morals of 13

persecutions of 67-69,

75,77, 86, 88,90, 94,
97—101, 103, 1I06—107

refusal of established
norms by 61-64
refusal of military
defense of the
Roman Empire by
42-43
Roman distrust of
63—065
secretive nature of
42-43,64,96-98
supernatural gifts ascribed
to 12,36-38, 69
Cicero, Marcus Tullius 29
circumcision, rite of 15
Constantine (the Great)
34, 59, 101, 109
Constantius 95
Corinth 44-45
Cumberland, Duke of s
Curchod, Suzanne 6-7
Curubis 79
Cyprian 47,50, 54
banishment and execu-
tion of 77-82

Cyprianus, Thascius 81
Cyrus 32

Index % 113

D

daemons

Christian powers over
36-37, 57

description of 24-25
exorcism of 37
idolatry and 27,29

Damascus 19

Daphne 28

Decius 77

Decline and Fall of the

Roman Empire 1,3
Deyverdun, Georges 6, 8
Diocletian 92-107

Christian persecutions

under 95-100, 103,

106—-107

Dionysius 77
Dorotheus 93

E

Ebionites 20-21, 23
Egypt 22, 62, 90, 101
Eleusinian mysteries 64
emperors, Roman
Aurelian 91—-92
Diocletian 92—107
Christian persecu-
tions under 95—100,
103, 106—107
Hadrian 18-19, 21, 59, 72



114 <« THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

Nero 59, 66—69
Great Fire of Rome
and 66-67
persecution and torture
of Christians under
67-69
Trajan 21
humanity of 70-71
Ephesus 44
Essenians 49
Fuclid 56
eunuchs 93, 97
Eusebius
on Roman persecution
of Christians 94,
103—104, 106
excommunication §I,
53—54
exorcism 37, 52

Ezra 32

F

French Revolution 7

G

Galen 56
Galerius Maximus
execution of Cyprian
79-381
persecution of Chris-
tians 95—96, 98,
100-101, 106

Gallic War 66
Gaul 36
Gentiles 12, 57, 82, 8s, 89,
94,98
Gnosticism and 21-22
Mosaic Law and 16-19,
23
Gibbon, Edward
childhood of 5

conversion to Roman
Catholicism 6

death of 8

Decline and Fall of the
Roman Empire 1,
3-S5

father and 5-6

health of s, 8

in Lausanne 6-8

in Parliament 7

in the Hampshire
militia 7

preference for calm and
concord 2—3

self-reflections of 8

Suzanne Curchod and 6

Gloucester, Duke of s
Gnostics 21-23, 65

influence of Zoroaster

on 22

God (Creator) 40, 65

daemons rebellion
against 24-25



Index # 115

goods, community of 49 Irenaeus 36
Gorgonius 93 Israel 59
Gospels Israelites 14
Gnostic accounts of 22 Italy 19, 47, 60, 70, 79, 92,
Greece 27, 29,57 107
churches of 46
J

philosophy of 31-32

Greeks 13, 26, 48 Jerusalem 32, 44, 6o

. destruction of 15, 18
Grotius 108-109 5

New 34
H Jerusalem, Church of 17,
Hadrian 18-19, 21, 59, 72 19,20

heaven 1, 14, 16,34, 35,39,  JESUS Christ 17-22, 56, 67,

53, 56—57 103
Hermes 57 acknowledgement as
Herod 13 Messiah by Jewish

o converts 16-17

Holy Spirit 37, 46 Mosaic Law and 17-18,
20

Hume, David 4 mystic union with his

church 41
}[ 4

Homer 27

second coming of 34

idolatry 14,34,52 JCWiSh converts.

Christian abhorrence of See Nazarenes
23—-29

Jews. See also Judaism
daemons and 24

as heirs of the covenant
IS
enslavement of 13

impact upon arts and
trades 26

innocent practices and
28

Ignatius 84

manners of 13

Mosaic laws and convert-
ing to Christianity

Illyricum 100 16-21, 23



116 < THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

religious intolerance and
exclusivity of 13-16

rise of the Sadducees
and the Pharisees
among 32-33
Roman government and
60—61
Johnson, Samuel 4
Judaism 2, 17, 21. See
also Jews
inflexibility of 12
Promised Land 15
Roman tolerance towards
14
Jupiter 4,24,32
Justin Martyr 20, 57

L

Licinius 101

Lucian 93

M

magistrates 42, 65, 71-77,
82-83, 85, 91, 93, 96,
99, 102, 104

Manichaeans 22

Marcionites 22, 65

Marcus 19

marriage

early views of 40-41

martyrdom 78-86
honor of among early
Christians 8o, 83-86
purpose of 83
martyrs 22, 48, 74, 92,
105107, 109

Cyprian 47, 50, 54
banishment and exe-
cution of 77-82
Ignatius 84
low numbers of 76-77,
100

Paul of Samosata 90

tortures of 103
Maximian 95
Maximin 101, 107
Messiah. See Jesus Christ
military defense 42
Montanists 87
Mosaic Law 16-20, 23,

33, 6I

Moses 12-15, 20
Mount Sion 18-19
Muses 27

N

Nazarenes 18—-19
Necker, Jacques 7
Nero 59

Great Fire of Rome and
66—67



persecution and torture
of Christians under
67-69
Nicomedia 96-97

O

Odenathus 89

Origen 76

Orpheus 57

Oxford University s—6

P

paganism 9
negative Christian view
of 23-25, 85
Pagans 41-42
acknowledgement of
Christian benevo-
lence s1

Christian conflict with
public ceremonies
of 25—29
resentment towards
Christians 62—-64,
73 94
Palestine 101, 106
Paternus 79
Paul of Samosata 89—91
Pavillard, Daniel 6
Pella 18-19
penance 53—54, 88
Persian War 95

Index % 117

Pharisees 32—33
philosophy, Greek and
Roman 9, 75
Christian conflicts with
31-33, 5558
philosophy, oriental 22,33
Phoenicia 14
Pius, Antoninus 6o, 72
Plato 30, 49
Platonicians 95
Pliny the Elder 58, 64
Pliny the Younger 70
polytheism 18, 94
Christian tolerance
towards Roman
60-63
extravagance of 56
idolatry and 23-25
weaknesses of 31-32
Polytheists 32, 61, 94
immortality of the soul
and 29-30
Pontius Pilate 67
Pontus 70
powers, supernatural 12,
36-38, 69
Prisca 92
prophets 44, 83
Protestants 6, 108—109
Punic War 47, 66



R

resurrection of the dead
3738
Roman Empire
slavery and 99
Rome 6,22, 27, 29, 31, 32,
41, 47,57, 60, 62,
69, 70, 75, 76, 81, 83,
96,99
as Babylon 34-35
Gibbon’s trip to 3-4
Great Fire of 66-68,
103, 108
religious tolerance in 2,
14, 92-95§
violence of 11, 13, 27, 66,
73, 74> 96, 108

S

Sadducees 32
salvation 20
knowledge as detrimen-
tal to 39—40, 55
Saturnalia 27
sects, religious
Christian
Basilidians 22
Carpocratians 65
Ebionites 20-21, 23
Essenians 49
Gnostics 21-22, 65
Manichaeans 22

118 <« THE ESSENCE OF EDWARD GIBBON ON CHRISTIANITY

Marcionites 22, 65
Montanists 87
Nazarenes 18—19
Pharisees 32—33
Platonicians 95
Sadducees 32
Valentinians 22
Roman
Platonicians 95
Seneca 58
Sibyls 57
soul, the
connection to the body

39
immortality of 29-33

Spain 107

Stael, Madame de 7
Suetonius 69

synods, provincial 46—47

Syria 19, 22, 62, 90, 101

T

Tacitus 67, 69
Theophilus, Bishop of
Antioch 38

Theophrastus 56
Thrace 101
Tiberius 58, 67
torture 73, 81, 104—105§
Trajan 21

humanity of 70-71



Index % 119

Trinity, doctrine of 90 W

Troy 67 Wars 25,29, 42, 59, 92, 94,

V 108

Gallic Wars 66

Valentinians 22 .
Persian Wars 95

Valeria 93 Punic Wars 47
Valerian 79, 81

world, end of the 34—36, 42
Venus 24, 74

Virgil 27 Z
Voltaire 6 Zenobia 89, 91
Zeugitania 79

Zoroaster

influence on Gnostics 22



RELIGION/CHRISTIANITY/HISTORY

xios Press’s Essence of . . . series takes the greatest works ever written in

the field of practical philosophy and pares them down to their essence.

We select the best passages—the ones that are immediately relevant to
us today, full of timeless wisdom and advice about the world and how best to
live our lives—and leave behind the more obscure or less important bits. Our
selections are not isolated: they flow together to create a seamless work that
will capture your interest and attention from page one. And we provide useful
notes and a solid introduction to the work.

Edward Gibbon personified the calm and dignified rationalism of the 18th
century. He became world famous as the author of The History of the Decline
and Fall of the Roman Empire, a multi-volume work describing almost 1300
years of history in some of the finest English prose ever written. This book is
taken from volume one and focuses entirely on the early Christian Church.

Gibbon does not mince words. He likes the religious toleration that pre-
vailed in the Roman Empire prior to Christianity and describes it in his char-
acteristically witty way: “The various modes of worship which prevailed in
the Roman world were all considered by the people, as equally true; by the
philosopher, as equally false; and by the magistrate, as equally useful.” He
further outraged orthodox believers of his time by saying that his entire work
described “the triumph of barbarism and religion.”

EDWARD GIBBON (1737-1794) was an English historian, writer, and member
of Parliament. He is best known as the author of The History of the Decline
and Fall of the Roman Empire, often considered the greatest historical work
written in English.

HUNTER LEWIS, co-founder of global investment firm Cambridge Associates,
has written eleven books on economics and moral philosophy. He has served

on boards and committees of fifteen leading not-for-profit organizations, in-
cluding environmental, teaching, research, and cultural organizations.

2-7

ISBN 978-1-60419-112-
. 51200
ria “ ‘ “

Press AXIOS

$12.00 | Cover design: Mark Melnick o 781604 I 191127






